ALJ/emk/ks 14

DIPNEO RN
&l wi}‘d&
pecision S3728 NOV 13 1981

BEFORE THE PUBLIC“UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

TIavestigation on the Commission's own
motion iuto the Matter of Revision of
the Accounting for Station Commectiouns
and related Ratemaking Zffects and the
Economic Comsequences of Customer-
owned Premise Wiring.

OII 84
(Filed December 2, 1980)

)
)
)
)
)
)
%
Tn the Matter of the Application of )
THE PACIFIC TELEPHONE AND TELEGRAPH )
COMPANY, a corporation, for authority )
to increase certain intrastate rates g
and charges applicable to telephone

services furnished within the State )
of California reflecting and passing )
through to customers increased costs )
resulting from the Federal Conmuni- )
catiocns Commission decision in Docket )
No. 79-105. )

application 60510
(Filed May &, 1981;
amended Jupe 5, 1981)

In the Matter of the Applicatiou of
CONTINENTAL TELEPHONE COMPANY OF
CALIFORNIA, a corporation, for
authority to increase certain tele~
phone rates and charges to offset
and pass through to customers
increased costs resulting from
accounting chanigs ordered by the
California Public Utilities

)

g

g Application 60602
Commission. %

)

)

)

)

D)

(Filed May 29, 1981) 3

Application of General Telephone
Company of California to Increase
Certain Intrastate Rates and Charges
to Offset Changes in Station Commec-
tion Accounting Procedures.

Application 60608
(Filed June 2, 1981)




OII 84 et al. ALJ/emk/ks

Application of Roseville Telephone
Company to Increase Certainm
Intrastate Rates and Charges

to Offset Changes in Statiom
Commection Accounting Procedures.

Application of Citizens Utilities
Company of Califoruia to Increase
Certain Intrastate Rates and
Charges to Offset Changes in
Stat Connection Accounting
Procedures.

WL N WVVV\J e Mol N N NS

Application 60706
(Filed July 3, 1981)

Application 60707
(Filed July 3, 1981)

(Appearances are listed in Appendix A.)




OII 84 et al. ALJ/emk

OPINION ........ B .o
SINOPSIS OF DECISION ..ecevceve.. ssecece eeccccesrans

Bifurcation of Proceedings

Testimony and Exhibits ..........vea..... coses
Public Witness Testimony and/or Statements ...
Background .....cccevvcecrccccccnnnn tecccasens

POSITION OF TEHE COMMISSION STAFF sececccccces ceveoe
General

........................... L AL L A B 8 B B B Y 1

Accounting Changes ............. toecccccccscns
Revenue Requirements

Revenue Recovery ........ teesvscecsosrsrerenan
me Desm oo sase L AL AR B0 I B B B B B N 3 N 3 3 LA N A N N N N
he-w&m L N W LA L I A Y B N L B B N Y
Post-wiring ....ccece... vea
C&Bh'flow ﬁfects L N N Y Y™
stdf Bmf ---------- ® 20 P BOE PSS LA B N B &

POSITION OF PACIFIC .evcecvcease
ABO5SL0 .ocrvrerrncvnacencocncscccnccns ceceses
Public Wizness Hza:ings
Pacific's Testimony ..cecevevvcee.
Pacific's Acceptance of Staff Recomenda:ions

POSITION OF CONTINENTAL
A.60602
Public Witness Hearings ..... ¢ressscsnsvrrenss
Testimony and TZxhibits ...cevecccoecevccns ceoce
Continental's Acceptance of Stafs’s
Recommendations ....cccecvveccccvcacen sevcen




OIX 84 et al. ALJ/emk

Subject

Public Witness Hearings .eecceeecevceccooon
General's Presentation .

Recmn&:iom LA I A B BN B B BN B 2K I N N A N IR R R N R N

POSITION OF ROSEVILIE .vivevvvcvocnos vececvecmvnna .
A. 60706 oS oowss PN e L B B BN ¥ O B BN W B W W L A B O N I N ) L J
Public Witness Hearing ....... cooveas eresconse
Roseville's Presentation .....cececee. tosesceoe

POSITION OF CITIZENS t.vceeccenvonn cecans vesscnncss
AB0707 cierrerecnrecncvnonccncocoan ceecccvena
Public Witness Hearing .
Citizens' Presentation ........... ceescmeranae
Application to Reopen Proceeding ............ .

POSITION OF 16 SMALL TELEPHONE COMPANIES
Representation .......... tersscsss ecvecrscasns

POSITION OF TASC eseccconncsenae cee
Testimony ....c.... resnens evessnnscessravaacne

Brief LARAC A AL L B IR I I U B I I B B AR A O I R R R R R )

POSITION OF CITIZS ..ccvvenaes cvcsccvens ceccecccea .o
POSITION OF DUNCAN ....cec.. vecveccons cevecs cossene

DISCUSSION LR B B BN JR 2N N K O B v BV BN N W N N N «- 8 oD S ST PT ISP SOPe
Bifurcation of Proceedings .....ecevce.. cecacs
Uniform Cost Study Procedure ........ceceees .o
Memorandum Records
Demarcation Point ....cccvvnv.. ceseeass esecces
Implementation .c..cveccececcenas cccevasrsvascva
Expense ACCOMNLING ceveveva. cecvscvncsns
mPamnt le LA 2R B B BN BN B B B I AF B B B BC B B B A B B NN N W )
custmr-med Prmise Wiriﬁg soeone sonvasseae e
Depreciatiol cecovesove. tecsasenanan tevacacves
Revenue Requirements ............ P
Rate Design .




. OII 84 et al. ALJ/emk/ks /ow *

Subject Page
XIII. YFTINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS ........ secassssssscsene .o 69

Findmgs °£ F“t ........ L B B BN B A P N Y A B O BN N N N N N ) 69
Conclusions of Law ...evevues vecocreencmaceas . 76

o ssPsYSsT T ESeS C IR IR IR B A O B N B R 78

APPENDIX A - List of Appearances

APPENDIX B - Rates and Charges
APPENDIX C - Charges




OIT 84 et al. ALJ/emk/ks

-~ .

As the result of the Federal Commmications Commission’s
(FCC) proposed rulemaking in commection with its Docket No.
79-105, this Commission, on December 2, 1980, instituted an
investigation (0II 84) into the matter of revision of the
accounting for station commections and related ratemaking
and the economic consequences of customer-owned premise wiring.
Oo March 31, 1981, the FCC released its decision on the above~
listed docket amending the Uniform System of Accowmts for
Class A and Class B telephone companies (to be effective
October 1, 198l) to require the expensing of the Inside wiring
portion of Account 232 and to require the amortization of the
embedded investment for such wiring over a 10-year period .
starting on that date. The decision further provides for the




OII 8 et al. ALJ/emk /ks

optional approval of these accounting changes by the individwal
state regulatory commission on a2 "flash-cut"™ basis or phased-in
over a four-year period. The respondent utilities for this
Commission investigatioc were the 25 telephoue utilities
operating within the Srate. Of these 25 utilities, the
following were required to f£ile a report setting forth theilr
position on the issues included in the investigation: The
Pacific Telephone and Telegraph Company (Pacific), General
Telepbone Company of California (Genmeral), Continental Telephone
Company of Califormia (Continental), Roseville Telephone Company
(Roseville), and Citizens Utilities Company of California
(Citizens). Reports were received from these five utilities

as well as from CP National Corporation (CPNC).

To offset the iscreased costs assoclated with the
FCC-prescribed accounting changes, Pacific, on May 4, 1981,
filed Application (A.) 60510 for $252 million increased revenues
(amended to $280 million on Jume 5, 1981l); Countizental, on
May 29, 1981, filed A.60602 for $1,820,000 Increased revenues;
General, on Jume 2, 1981, filed A.60608 for $72.12 million
increased revemues; Roseville, on July 3, 1981, £iled A.60706
for $525,000 increased revemues; Citizers, ou July 3, 1981,
filed A.60707 £or $371,000 increased revenues; and 18 small
independent telephone companies f£iled for inmcreases in
counection with OII 84 asg detailed on the following page.

The five applications were combined for hearing with OII 84,
and evidentiary hearings on these matters were held in

1os Angeles before Adminigtrative Law Judge (ALJ)N. R. Johnsom
on May 18, 1981, July 14, 15, 16, and 17, 1981, and August 12




0II 84 et al. ALJ/emit/ks

and 13, 1981l. Phase I of QII 84, together with the asbove~listed
£ive applications, was submitted upon recelpt of concurrent
briefs due August 28, 1981. 1Im additiom, public witness hearings
were held on Pacific’s A.60510 in San Framcisco before ALJ A. C.
Porter on July 9, 198L and in Los Angeles before ALJ Jobnson om -
July 13, 1981; before ALJ Johmson on General's A.60608 Iin Los
Angeles on July 13, 1981 and August 3, 1981 and on Comtinental's
A.60602 in Viectorville om July 27, 1981; and before ALJ B. Z.
Banks om Roseville's A.60706 and Cicizens' A.60707 in Sacramento
on August 17, 1981. The Sacramento hearing was also noticed by
bill imserts as a public witness hearing date for the 18 small
independent telephone companies which had £iled for ofisetting
revenue increases.

The additiomal reveoue requested by the 18 small
independent telephoue companies was equal to the amount required
to offset the increased costs of the FCC-prescribed accounting
changes as computed by the Commission staff and accepted by the
utilities. The compoment parts of the requested increases
consist of additional revenues to be derived from a $30 premise
visit charge as reccmmended by the Commission staff, increased
message toll settlement revenues based on the staff-recommended
intrastate toll increases, and surcharges o be applied to the
recurring menthly exchange rates. Tabulated below Zor each of
these 18 small independent utilities is the requested Iincrease
in dollars and percent of revenue, and the amount of inmcreased
revemues Lo be realized from the proposed increased premise

visit charges, intrastate toll rates, aad recurring exchange
rates. '




O0II 84 et al. ALJ/exmk/ks

Name of Ceilisy

Calaveras Telephone Co.

Capay Valley Ielephbne
System, Inc.

Dorris Telephone Co.
Ducor Telephone Co.
EZvans Telephone Co.
Foresthill Telephone Co.

Rappy Valley Telephone

-

Hornitos Telephone Co.

Kerman Telephone Co.

Livingston Telephome Co.

Yariposa County Tele=
phone Co.

Pirmacles Telephone Co.
Pondervsa Telephone Co.
Sierra Telephone Co.
Siskiyou Telepaone Co.
Velcano Telephone Co.
CP Natiomal Corp.
Tuoluune Telephone Co.

Total

Requested

Incrense

Tezcent
Revernues

Premises
Visit Message
Charze ~oll

$ 43,000

21,000
37,000
25,000
62,000
20,000

76,000
10,000
£0,000
67,000

171,000
5,000
260,000
270,000
134,000
191,000
271,000

231,000

8.05%

$ 210 31,000

110 15,000
21,000
8,000
45,000
16,000

29,000

8,000
23,000
44,000

116,000

4,000

176,000
192,000

98,000

140,000
156,000

- 106,000

%,90
36,250
20,49

52,970
970
61,060
76,420
35,115
48,000
75,000
125,000

$1,634,000

$21.785  $1,278,000

$634,215




QI 84 et al. ALJ/emk/ks/ow *

1. SYNOPSIS CF DECISION

This decision adopts the FCC-prescribed accounting
changes for expensing rather than capitalizing the inside wiriog
portion of Account 232, Statiom Comnectioms. The embedded cost
of the inside wiring portion of Account 232 is to be amortized on a
"Elashecut” bas;s over a l0-year pericd. The FCC-ordered accounsing changes

aze to be effective Coctober 1, 1981 and the rate changes that compensate or offset the
accounting changes are o be implemented as close %o thaz date as pracsicable.
The additional revemue requirement and metbod of
Tecovering the additionsl costs for the utilities are as follows:
1. Pacific is authorized a met intrastate revenue

increase of $264.0 milliom ($253.1 milliom for
total company operations).

Millioms
of $

Net mssage t°11 LA R N A R N Y $ 8307

Exchange revenues -
residentisl muilti-element
comnection charge $3.2
million, Extended Areaz
Service (EAS) -~ $1.8 million ..

S0 P - g e

SUrCharge ......cvecevenvnccscnns




QII 84 et al. ALS/bw *

General is authorized at net intrastate revenue
increase of $71.22 million ($88.56 million
total company).

Millions
of $
Increased settlement revenue .... $23.4

Exchange Revenues -
Multi-element connection
charges $12.10 =million,
Zxtended Area Service
(BEAS) = $.36 2million eevvecncas 12.46

SUZCh&Ige LR N N A N I I A A SR A N A 35-52

Continental is authorized an increase of
$764,000 to be obtained from fully
compensated charges f£or premises visit,
premise wiring, and station handling.
The increased settlement revenue Srom
the message toll increasesgranted
Pacific will be apoproximately $.825
nillion, a total of $1.589 million which
is approximately $200,000 less than
Continental's revenue reguiremens. We
will allow Continental to account for
this small deficiency with the balancing
account set pursuant to D.93655 dated
October 20, 1981,

Rogeville's presently effective nmulsi-
element service connection charge for the
premises visit, premise wiring, ané

station handling is at a $20 level. We
authorize Roseville a $30 level consisteans
with that acthorized the smaller indepencdent.
Roseville's settlement revenues will be
increased approximately $375,000 as a

result of the intrasitasze toll increase
¢granted Pacific.

Ceizens is authorized an increase of
$73,000 resulting £xom a $20 cost-dased
melei-element service coanection chazge
covering the premises visiz, premisze
wizing, and station handling elements
and $406,000 £rom an $.85 lines ané +«:
increase in non-ZAS areas and $1.45 1i
and trunks increase for EAS areas o
0ffzet the loss of the 500k timinc income

[
-
LSOAS
-y

t.e S

-




OIZ 84 e+t al. ALS/emk/ks

tax savings. Citizens' iacreased settlement

revenues resulting Lfrom the intrastase
message toll granted for Pacific is $9236,000.

The authorized increase for the 18 smallerx
independents requesting yate relief is
approximately $21,300 £o0 be derived fxom the
cost-based $20 multi-element service con-
mection charge covering the »Premises visit,
Premise wiring, and stazion handling elements.
The settlement revenue increase fox these

12 utilities resulting £rom the intrastate

to message toll increase granted Pacific is
approximately $372,000.

chough rates are raised for Califoraia's telephone
customers, the utilities will not realize an incrzease in authorized
returns; +the revised rates reflect oaly dollar-for-dollaxr recovexy
0f inside wiring expense, and amortization of the existing
capitalized accruals in their rate base. These rate iacreases
aceually allow the <telephoze utilities opportunity 0 realize
authorized returns Iin view of the accounting changes prescribed
by the FCC. Without increased revenues <o o0ffset expensing inside
wiring thev could not realize the returas found reasonable :in
Prior genexral rate nroceedings.

The decision alse establishes as the demarcation DOint
between service conzection ¢osts to be expensed or capitalized
as the protector for existing installations and a uwtility~
provided demarcation jack located in a weatherproof enclosure
accessible from the outside for sincle-~story premises and a
ctilisy~provided for multi-story premises for future iastall

The decision provides for the establishment by all
telephone utilities o0f tariff schedules allowing for Customer
Provided Residence Interxior Wire (CPIW) similar <o the one
authorized Zor Pacific by Resolution T-10246 dated December 20,

aszions.

1980 for prewiriag new residences. It also orders the respondent

telephone utilities %0 file «ariffs for extensions ox modificasions
for existing resideantial wiring.




OII 84 et at. ALS/emk/xs

IZ. GENERAL

Bifurcasion of Proceedings

OII 24 generxally encompasses tTwWo broad categories:
(L) the accounting changes relating o expensing and the
amortization 0f the embedded costs of the inside wiring pors
e Account 232 rather than capitalizing this porsion of
the accouns, and (2) customer ownership of premise wiriag
(COPW) ané ceregulation. The FCC accountiag changes aze 0
become effective October 1L, 198l. To permi= telephone utilities
0 effect accounting and zaste changes by or close Lo =his daze,
the Tter was hilurzcated, with Phase I covering the accoun=zin
and rate changes reguired. Testinmony was provided in Phase I on
the issue 0f permiiiting customers =0 prewire new homes and <o
ROCify or extend existing residential izside wiring. To provide
20re ¢hoice tO customers in the face of cost based zariffs for

-k S

ion

we will address %hast testimony in «his degision. 7Tke xore
complex cuestions of sale 0f existin ;:;ng, complete deregulation

and related matters will be addressed in Phase II. If necessary,

in Phase II we will also holé hearings on ariff filings for customer

- e an e

iasctallazion ordered in the decision.
Tes:imoqy and Exhibis

Testimony anéd exhibits were presented into evidence
at the hearings on this matter by the Commission st=afs, rPacifica,
Continental, General, Roseville, Citizens, ané Telephon
Answering Sexvices of Califoxnia (TASC). The Commission szafs
né the utilities generally agreed that the FCG-prescribed
aceounting changes should be adopsed and that the "flash-cuz”

o

method of expensing the exbedded cost ©0f inside wirsing now included

oy g .

in Account 232 over a llO-vear period would be aporopriare. As
subseguently discussed, varicus rate rop0sals eacompassing
combinations of surcharges, increased connec¢tion charcges, ané
increased intraszate TOll rates were Drodosed =0 recover The

addizional costs associazed wizh the FCC-prescrined accounting

-9—




QI 84 e= al. ALJ/emk/xs

changes. The Commission staff and the utilizies also agreed
that customer ownership of inside wiring should be permitwed,
but that the transition details are meve appropriately left o

Phase II of whe pProceeding.




OII 84 et al. ALJ/emk /ks

Public Witness Testimony and/or Statements

As discussed in the individmal utilities' portions
of the decision, the public witness testimony and/or statements
encompassed a wide range of subjects varying from the necessity
of granting the requested increase to ensure the mainte-
nance of good and adequate service, the present quality of
service, lifeline and Zone Usage Measurement (ZUM) rates,
offsetting the requested increase by use of the deferred tax
reserves, vationalization of the utilitlies, and nmoft granting
any increase until service Iimproves.
Background

To permit a low~cost installation charge to
promote the establishment of telephone service for nearly every
household (the universal telepbome service comcept), the
utilities sought and obtaimed regulatory approval to capitalize
rather than expense costs associated witk station comnections.
The capitalization rather than the expensing of such costs not
only resulted in a lower revenue requirement but permitted the
installation charges to be set at less than cost so that tele-
phone service would be affordable for nearly all those who
desired such service. As 2 result of these low, below-cost
installation charges, more than 967 of residential bouseholds
presently have telepbone service.

The noncompensatory installation charges not only
{increased Account 232 plant balances £or new customers but
because of the ever-increasing cost of labor, these plant
balances were increased when a customer moved from one location
to asother. Such movement f£rom ome location to another with no




OII 84 et al. ALJ/emk

increase In the number of customers is referred to as "churm”.
On some utilities this churn is as high as eight inward
movements £or each new customer.

Churn and the increased anumber of customers resulted
{in the balances in Account 232, Station Commections, increasing
at a much greater rate than other plant accounts and a sub-
stantial acceleration in the f£inancing requirements of the
utilities. Under the present accounting procedures the f{inancial
burden associated with the increasing plant balances and f{inancing
requirements, caused by installatioans, is placed on the general
ratepayer rather than on the relatively small portiom of
subscribers causing the expense.

To ease these fipmancial burdems and to shift the
costs from the gemeral ratepayer to the relatively few
subscribers creating the cost burdens, the FCC Lssued its

previcusly noted decision in Decket No. 79-105.




OII 84 et al. ALJ/emk

III. POSITION OF THE COMMISSION STAFXY
Gerneral

Testimony and exhibits were presented into evidence
oo behalf of the staff's Revenue Requirements Division (RRD)
by Public Utilicy Firancial Exawminers IV Reameth K. Louile,
Terry Mowry, and John P. Hughes, by Public Ttility Fimancial
Examiner III Gregory P. Johnsom, aund by Senior Utilities
Engineers Arthur A. Mangold and Kevin P. Coughlan; and on
behalf of the staff's Commumicatioms Division (CD) by
Supervising Utilities Engineer Dean J. Evans,

RRD spouscred evidence generally emcompassing the
accounting and cost recovery for station commection charges,
the revenue requirements of expensiag station comnmection costs,
and customer ownership of premise wiring f£rom a company-
provided demarcation jack forward. CD's evidence addressed
the intragtate revemnue requirements associated withk the
PCC-prescribed accounting changes, the implementation period
of such accounting changes, rate design for the recovery of
the additional revenue required, and some of the pre-wiring

and post-wiring aspects of the changes under cousideration
in QIX 84. '




OIL 84 et al. ALJ/emk /ks

Accounting Changes

RRD recommends that:

a. Expense accounting be adopted for all
inside station commection Installation
costs on a flash-cut basis with October 1,
1981 as the implementation date for the
accounting changes and a 10~year period
for the amortization of the embedded
inside wiring portiom of Account 232,
Station Commections;

b. A miform cost study procedure and
documentation format be developed and
employed by Pacific, Gemeral, and
Continental for determining costs of
service for station commection installa-
tions and moves and changes; and

€. Memorandum records be maintained to
demonstrate that the impacts of thease

accounting changes are properly reflected
in the companies' accounting and

financial records and that such records
be provided for the accoumtant's review
on a monthly basis.

RRD's recommended demarcation point separating inside
wiring costs to be expensed from ocutside wiring costs to be
capitalized is a company-provided demarcation jack located
where 3 telephone might normally be connected withiz the resi~
dence or at a point inside the residence that is as ciose as
practical to the protector. The inside wiring portion of
station commection costs thus determined generally serves ogze
customer as contrasted to the outside portion which can serve
3 succession of customers. Furthermore, it is possible that
this inside wiring portion of Account 232 will be deregulated
and thus be opened to customer ownership.




OII 8% et 3l. ALJ/emk

The basis for the selection of October 1, 1981 as zhe
implementation date and the 10-year amortization period is to be
consistent with FCC requirements,

The flash-cut method of implementing expensing of
station comnections is recommended in preference to the phase-
in method by both RRD amd CD because it is less costly in the
aggregate, 1t eliminates any further capitalization of inside
station connection costs and frees this capital for other
capital expenditures, it may be more acceptable to the
Internal Revemue Service (IRS) for income tax changes, and
associated administrative costs of this method will be less
than for the phase-in method.

According to RXRD, its recommended uniform cost study
procedure and documentatioc format to be developed for Pacific,
Gemeral, and Coutimental should be formulated by a committee
composed of representatives of the major telephome companies
and the Commissiom staff. Among the items to be comsidered
by the committee are:

a. Standard multi-element cazegories for
all carriers.

b. The treatment of discommect and removal
coOsSts.

¢. Identification and separation of
avoldable costs.




011 84 et al. ALJ/emk

The memorandum records the accountants are
recommending for Pacific, Geveral, and Continental are,
according to the testimony of the staff witness, necessary
to provide the Commission with sufficient data £o make {informed
avalyses and decisions because the preserntly provided reports
and accounting records do not provide the detall required to
matehk revemues from competitive services with the costs
associated with those revemues. Suck matching of expenses
and revenues bas been only partially accomplished by cost~-of-
service studies used Iin the tariff-gettizg process for terminal
equipment. EHowever, RRD's witmess testified that such studies
are based on assumptions that cannot be verified by the existing
accounting system. In support of this position RRD cites the
FCC recommendation in Docket No. 78-196, Revision of the TUniform
System of Accounts, that the current accoucting system for
telephone utilities be replaced by an accounting system based
ou service offerings and notes that no progress in revising the
Uniform System of Accounts has been reported over the last
year. The staff witness emphasizes that RRD is not recommending
a balancing account, but rather that revezues be collected from
the cost-causing subscriber segments as determined from
recommended utlility-provided data that permits positive
trackiag of revesues and expenses by subscriber segments.




OII 84 et al. ALY/emk

Revenue Requirements

According to the testimony of witzess K. K. Loule of
the staff's RRD, the amount of additiomnal revemues that will be
required to maintain a utility's rate of retwrm should this
Commission adopt expensing of station comnections will be
dependent upon several factors, including the pbase-in periocd
of omgoing costs and the amortization periods of embedded and
ongoing capitalized station comnmection charges.

The original revenue requirement computed by RRD
for Pacific for test year 1981 of $321,058,000 for the total
company operations was revised to $353,132,000. This revised
estimate reflects $402.1 million plant additioms, $125.8 million
plant retirements, a straight~line-remaining-life depreciation
rate before expensing of 11.45%, 2 depreciation reserve for
outside wiring of $25.6 million, a depreciation reserve fox
inside wiring of $101.5 million, and a rate of return of
12.917% as authorized by D.93367 dated August 4, 1981 in
Pacific's A.59849 for a gemeral rate Increase. The Iintrastate
apportiooment of the total company revenue requirement is
$264.0 million. The staff-computed additional revemue require-
ment for General 1s $88.56 milliorn total company and $71.38
million Iintrastate, and for Continental $2.381 milliom total
company and $1.820 million intrastate. The intrastate revenue
requirement for the iandependent telephore companies requesting
offset relief is set forth as "Requested Increase” in the
tabulation on page 5 of this decision. The computed increased
revemie requirement for California Oregon Telephore Company is
$20,000 and for West Coast Telephone Company is $291,000.

These latter two companles have not yet requested revenue offset
relief.




OII 84 et al. ALJ/emk

Revenue Recovery

RRD recommends that ongoing and embedded station
installation costs be recovered by including the amortization
of embedded costs in basic rates, applylng £full cost of service
charges to new installations, and crediting new customers for
the amownt of embedded costs included in basic rates.

RRD presented an analysis of three possible cost-
recovery nethods for ongoing and embedded statiom commection
installation costs as follows: (a) charge-per-outlet method,
(b) credit method, and (¢) phase~in to full-cos:t method.

The charge-per-outlet method would assess new station commec-
tion customers full cost-of-service charges and each customer's
allocable portior of the embedded cost amortization would be
based on the mmmber of premise wire ocutlets icstalled at his
premises prior to October 1, 1981l. The credit method would
also apply full cost-of-service charges to mew statiom
connection customers, but the charge for embedded costs would
be based on the mumber of access lines ingtalled at the
customer's premises prior to October 1, 1981l. The embedded
costs would be included in the basic rates and new customers
would receive a credit on their bills for each access line
installed aftexr October 1, 198l equal to the exbedded costs

per access line included within the basic rates. The phase-in
to full-cost method would phase in increases in nomrecuxring
charges for station comnections to full cost over the same
period of time in which the embedded costs are amortized.

RRD rejected the charge-per-outlet cost recovery method because
it was the most difficult to administer and the phase~in to
full-cost method because it iz difficult to understand and
recomends the adoption of the credit method.




0II 84 et al. ALJ/emk

RRD 3lso recommends full cost-of-service pricing
for station commection activities which, if implemented,
would result in large increases in current nonrecurring charges.
and warranots, according to RRD, the establishment of a time-
payment plan to soften the impact of the increased charges.

Such a payment plan should have varying repayment
pexi ods proportional to the amount of the conmection charge
with a maximum period of ome year and interest charges on
the unpaid balance tied to an index reflecting the interest
rate on commercial paper.

Rate Desiom

The basic rate design comcepts proposed by CD are as

follows:

1. State toll operations should bear a portion
of the additional revenue requirement
because, among other factors, a state toll
increase will lesser the rate disparity
between Interstate and intrastate rates;
the recommended increase is but a small
percentage of the present rates; and a
toll increase is a reasomable method to
recognize the increased revemuwe require-
ment to Pacific and tke independents.

The cost of premise wiring, station
handling, and premises visits and the
method of accounting for them is one of
the reasons for the statiom comnection
account growth. Since these elements
of cost are avoidable by the use of
Yphone stores”, the charges for such
services should reflect full costs.




. OII 84 et al, ALJ/emk

3. The remaining balance of the increased
revenue requirement, if any, should be
met with a surcharge applied to
residesce and business access lines
and to busizess trunks for all
custemers.

CD's witness D. J. Evaes orizizally presented rate
design recommendations on May 18, 1981. The revised revenue
requirements for Pacific resulting from D.93367, the impact
of this decision on the revemues of the indeperdent telephone
companies, and the FCC-approved interstate rate inzcrease
which became effective July 9, 1981 resulted iz revised rate
design recommendations which were presented into evidence by
witness Evans om August 12, 1981.

The proposed rate desigm for Pacific is depicted in
the following tabulation:

Billing Net Increase
Rate Item Inerease to Pacific

(S ML11T303)

Message Toll $110.2 $ 82.1
Exchange

Residence Mulri-element 1

Business Multi-element
Business Complex

Extended Area Service
Surcharge

Total Exchange
Total

171.5
$186.8 $181.9

$297.0 526408/

a/ 7This intrastate revemue requirezent results
from a total company operations revenue
requirement of $353.1 millionm.




01T 84 et al. ALJ/emk

According to the record, the allocation procedures
would assign $113 milliom of the $264.0 milliov intrastate
revemue increase to state message toll operations. Since
message toll and related rates (WATS, ORTS, and OCMS) were
increased approximately $259 million im D.93367, the CD
witness believes it is imappropriate to offset the assigned
increase on 2 dollar-for~dollar basis. Recognizing that inside
wiring is used to provide both toll and eichange service, CD
recommended an intrastate toll Inmcrease to Pacific of $82.1
million net, or $110.2 milliom, including the effect ou the
independents. This increase plus the D.93367 increase equates
to about a 177 increase over pre~D.93367 rates. The specific
increase recommended for intrastate toll, to be applied for
distances from 0 to 90 miles, is ome cent for the Initial
ninute and ove cent for the overtime minmute plus an increase
in the operator surcharge from $0.75 to $1 and persou surcharge
from $2 to $2.50. Reflecting such an increase iz the EAS
increments computed in accordance with the Salizas formula
increases Pacific's EAS reveunues by approximately $1.8 million
and General's EAS revenues by about $500,000.

The $13.5 million residence multi-element exchange
revenue increase is to be derived by increasing the element
charges to full cost as follows: the central office counmection
charge Lfrom $13 to $16, the starion handling charge from $4 to’
$8, and the premises visit charge from $6.25 to $8. The $171.5
million billing surcharge revenue increase is to be obtained
by an equal surcharge on all business and residence recurring
monthly rates except directory and message charges.




CII 84 et al. AlLJ/emk

The CD-recommended intrastate toll Increase of $110.2
milllon £for Pacific resulrs in revenues after settlements of
approximately $32.1 million for Pacific, $23 million for General,
$2.825 million for Continental, and $2.275 milliom for the
remaining 22 independent companies.

To £ulfill CD's computed Intrastate revenue requirement
for Gemeral of $71.38 million, CD recommends that the multi-
element increases be limited to the cost-based premises visiz,
premige wiring, and staticn handling activities only. These
gpecific increases are estimated to increase Gemeral's revenues
approximately $15.22 million. Deducting from the additiomal
revenue requirement of $71.38 milliom this $15.22 million and
the $23.0 million increased inmtrastate toll revenmues recomuended
by CD leaves a balance of $33.16 milliom which the (D witzess

recomnends be derived from a surcharge similar to that proposed
for Pacific.

According to the record, the Iincreased intrastate
toll reverues to Continental resulting from the CD-recommended
intrastate toll Iincrease would be $2.825 milliom, and the
inereased revemues from fully compensatory charzes for premises
visit, premise wiring, and station handling would be $764,000,
a total of $3.589 million. This compares to & computed intra-
state revenue requirement increase of $1.820 =milliocu. Ordering
Paragraph 12 of 2.93367 reguires Contizental to reduce its
billing surcharge in the amount of $9.0 million per year to
offset increased settlements resulting from that decision not
to exceed the 11.34% wate of return authorized by D.92804

dated March 17, 1981 on Contirnental's A.59936 for 2 general
rate increase.




OIX 84 et al. AlJ/emk/bw *

Witness Evans further testified that by letZfexr dated
July 13, 1981 to the smaller independents, he provided an
estimate of the intrastate revenue requirement for each company,
together with a suggested rate design of increases In service
connection charges, toll, and exchange rate surcharges £o equate
to their respective revermue requirements. 7The total addiriomal
intrastate revemue requirement for the 22 independent companies
vas estimated to be approximately $5.1 million. The increase
in settlement revemues for these companies due to rates granted
in D.93367 1is $9.2 million. Im additiom, the toll rate increase
proposed by CD for Pacific would yield these companies an
additional $2.3 million in gettlement revenues. 3Because the
settlement effects of D.93367 and the proposed toll increase
more than offset the increased expenses relating to expensing
station connections, witness Evans recommends that no additiomal
rate relief be granted in this proceeding except for the filing
of a multi-element service counection charge similar to
Roseville's with the element containing the premises visic,
premise wiring, and station bamdling activities at a $30 charge
level. These cost-related elements comprise the avoidable
charges. The total additional reveunue resulting from the
implementation of this $30 charge dy the 20 primary independents
requesting rate rellef is estimated by them to be 521,785.




OIX 84 et al. ALJ/emk

Pre-wiring

Both the RRD and CD witnesses noted that as a result
of a formal complaint (C.10833), the Commission by Resoluticn
T-10346, supra, authorized Pacific to file a mew tariff schedule
covering customer-provided residence interior wire (CPIW).
According to the record, Pacific’'s tariff £iling by Advice
Letter 13757 s the £irst step toward the deregulation of
station wiring, and it is recommended that all Califormia
telephone companies £ile a similar taviff to allow the pro-
vision of customer-provided wiring on new construction.
Pogt-wiring

It is tbe recommendation of the CD witness that
post-wiring, other than the utility-provided simple jack
couversions and extension cords and less complex post-wiring,
should be deferred until Phase II of this proceeding, where
technical and safety standards and a format for instructious
for simplified post-wiring can be developed.
Cagsh-flow Effects

RRD ‘s witness Terry R. Mowrey presented testimony
discussing the impact of expensing station comnpections on
Pacific's fimancing requirements and cash flow. He noted
that oz a pro forma basis, including the effects of D.93367,
Pacific will generate approximately 59.4% of its capital
requirements internally with the balasce being £inanced through
the sale of additional debt and coumon stock. According To the
record, the incremental Iimpact of expensing station coumnection
equipment will be a reduction of net capital expenditures of
approximately $39.6 million resvlting in a decrease in debt




0II 84 et al. ALJ/emk /ks

financing of $29.7 milliom. The result would be to increase the
percent of Iinternmally generated funds to 61.5%. According to
this witness, the decreage Iz debt financing would be in shors-
term rather than in long-terxm debt and, therefore, would not
impact Pacific’s long-term financing plans. Furthermore, the
Improvement in the gemeration of internal funds would not, inm
his opinion, provide izmtermal funds of the magnitude representa-

tive of a solid "A" telephope urility.
Staff Brief

For the purposes of this proceeding Pacific, General,
and Continental accepted CD's revenue requirement computations
and proposed rate spread. Consequently, the staff limited Iits
brief to commenting on arguments set fortk in a closing statement
by Leonsrd Snaider on behalf of the Cities of Los Angeles,

San Diego, amd San Framcisco (Cities).

The staff agrees witk Cities that the California
Public Utilitles Commission is not legally bound by the FCC's
expensing recommendation made Ir Docket No. 79-105. BHowever,
it is noted that the staff has determined and recotmended that
the expenmsing of the inside wiring porzion of Account 232 should
now be adopted by the California telepbome companies because
the current accounting systems fimameial and rate irequity

problems are comsiderable. The staff fully supports the proposed
accounting changes.




OIT & et al., ALJ/emk

The staff also agrees witk Cities rhat the proposed
accounting changes will not affect the cost to Pacific for
providing station commection services in the sense that it will
not materislly affect the capital expensing program for stationm
comnections. However, the staff does not agree that the revenue
requirements would be similarly wnaffected by such accoumting
changes because changing the accounting for a particular cost
from capitalization to expensing will result in immediate
increase in revemue requirements for the mew costs because
they will be immediately and totally recognized as a cost of
service instead of being deferred and recognized over a period
of time. At the presenﬁ tize, the depreciation rate applied
to Account 232 is intended to expense only those ltems physically
retired from service at costs which are duplicated when ome
customer moves ocut and auother customer moves iz, Original
cost of installation is never actually deprecilated. Cousequently,
under currect accounting the majority of costs currently
capitalized iz Account 232 will still be in the accoumt 10 years
from now, whereas under the expense accounting they would be
1007 expensed at that time.

The staff further argues that, in the past, service
connection costs were not fully compensatory in order to support
the umiversal service concept. Since the proposed accoumting
changes increase telepbone compamies’ Tevemue requizemests,
the staff belleves it is only fair to spread such increases
to all classes of customers including those who have bemefited
from initlal access to the network under the umiversal service
concept. The staff also argues that while it is true that under




OII 84 et al. ALJ/emk/ks

CD's proposal the cost-causing customer will not pay 1007 of

the costs which he caused to be incurred at this time, there

is ample evidence in the record to support charges at less than
full cost. Imcluded in such evidence is the £act that trauns-
ferring to full cost in ome jump would result in excessive
Increases. The staff also notes that its rate design recom-
mendation is particularly fair because only the discretionary
elements of the proposed service commection charges are set at
full cost of service allowing the cost-causing customer to use
his own efforts to avoid such charges where possible. According
to the staff, its recommended rate design continues a reasonable
subsidy to customers for charges they canmot avoid.

With respect to Cities' argwment that Pacific's rate
of return should be lowered to reflect the financial advantages
accruing to the company for the removal of station comnection
charges from its rate base, the staff points to evidence by RRD
witness Mowrey indicating that Pacific's reduction in debt
finaneing will reduce only short-term borrowing and will nmot
affect long-term security issues,therefore will not impact Pacific's
rate of return requirement.




OIY 84 et al. ALJ/emk

IV. POSITION OF PACIFIC

A.60510

On May 4, 1981 Pacific filed A.60510 requesting
authority to increase its intrastate rates by $252 milliem a
year (increased to $280 million a year by amendment £iled
June S, 198l), reflecting and passing through to its customers
the additional costs resulting from expensing of station
conrections and amortizing the embedded investment for the
inside wiring portion of Account 232 as required by the F
decision in Docket No. 79-105. The additional revenue
requirement computations reflect the amortization of the
inside wiring portion of Accowmt 232, Station Comnectious,
on a flash-cut basis to become effective on October 1, 1981.
Public Witness Hearings

Public witness hearings on this matter were held in
San Fravcisco on July 9, 1981 and in Los Angeles on July 13,
1981. At the San Franpcisco hearing one public witness testified
that, in bis opinion, service remdered by Pacific was good and
that to maintain such good service this Commission shbould be
geverous In the grasting of the requested rate relief. He
noted that the then current market value per common share of
stock was $15 as contrasted with a high of $48.22 per share in
the 1960 to 1978 period and that present earnings per share are
low. Ome public witness appeared at the evening session
protesting any increase to the lifeline service rates. AL the
Los Angeles hearing a total of eight of Pacific's subscribers
presented testimony and/or statements. The testimony and/or
statements were gemerally in opposition to the granting of the
requested rzate relief on various bases ranging Srom lack of
veed of the increase to the inability of the subscribers to
pay such increases.




OII 84 et al. ALJ/emk

Pacific's Testimony

Testimony and exhibits were presented on behalf of
Pacific by its staff director, rate spread plamning-regulatory
planning, Gary McBee, and by its assistant vice president-
financial assurasce, C. 1. Hersley.

Witness Hensley's testimony indicated that:

1. Pacific comsiders the expensing of station
comnections 2 highly necessary step and
concurs with the Commisgsion staff recommenda-
tion that the flash-cut method of implementation
be adopted.

A relatively small percentage of subscribers
appear respousible for the dramatic growth
in Accowmnt 232 which, at present, is in
excess of $1.6 billiom, or about $102 per
telephone in service.

E:pensing the inside wiring portiom of
Accomnt 232 will result in a sizable
reduction in capital requiremecnts and will
also permit charzing comrection costs more
fully to the cost causers.

Pacific estimates that betweern 1971 ard 1980
customer movement accounted on the average
for over 75% of its station comnection costs.

Pacific's additional reveaue requirement for
this proceeding should be computed using the
rate of return authorized in commection wizh
its A.59849 for a general rate increase
(12.91% authorized by D.93367).

A tracking system to ensure proper accouvnting
of the revepues and expenses assoclated with
expensing station convections is wnnecessary.




. OIT 84 er al., ALJ/exk

The testimony of witness McBee indicated that:

He was asked to develop a rate design o
produce $272.4 million of additionzl revenue
to Pacific, after settlements, on a 1981
test year pasis.

In designing the rares, he assumed that
service connection chargzes proposed in A.59849,
supra, were approved as requested.

The additioral revenues should come from
the mobile minority of the customers who
cause most of the costs.

The multi-element service comnection charge

can be divided iato wnavoidadle and avoidable
elements.

Pacific proposes to charge full cost for
the avoidable elements and less than full
cost for the wmavoidable elements for this
proceeding with the intent to ralise the
unavoidable charges to frll cost in the next
general rate increase application.

The proposed complex service commection
charges were developed by combining simple
business mlti-element charges for the work
activities required for a complex installation.

Pacific proposes to Iincrease the residence
central office comsection charge $1, the
complex service comnection charge $é, the
residence flat rate access line charge $1,
most business access lizes $2, and business
£flattrunks $3. No increase is proposed for
measured and lifeline residence service.




. OIL 84 et al. ALJ/emk /ks

The proposed increases in the service commection
¢harges would increase revenuwes approximately
$18 million, the increase in business access
lines would produce an additiomal $46 milliom,
and the increases in residenmtial £lar rate
sexvice would gemerate an additional $73
millieon, a total of $137 milliorn.

The remaining $143 million of additiomal
reveme required would, according to Pacific’s

gg:posal, be obtaized by a 16.4% surcharge for
iness customers and ao 11.17 surchargze for

residence customers t£o be applied to both
new and old customers.

Evidence indicates that intrastate toll
revenues are approximately 2% times cost,
so 1no increase for this service should
result from this proceedizg.

Pacific plans to expand its tariffs ro
permit customer-provided inside wire on
a post~construction basis laze in 1981 or
early in 1982.

12. 7The £full costs for wmavoidable service
cotnectiorn charges are as follows:

Busginess Residence

Initial Service Orderﬁj $53 $37
Move or Change Orde:ﬁj 40 33
Record Changed/ 21 11
Central 0ffice Commection Charge 32 30
a/ Only ome of these charges would apply
on any single order.

14. The full costs of avoidable service comnpection
charges are as follews:

Premise Wiring Charge $21 $16
Station Eandling Charge 10 4
Premises Visitc 6




OIX 84 et al. ALJ/emk

Pacific’s Acceptance of Staff Recommendationms

Tor the purposes of expediting the resolution of this
macter, Pacific accepted the RDD's revernue requirement for
intrastate revenues of $264 million and its recommended
accownting tracking procedures, and CD's recommended rate
spread and rate design. Pacific's counsel empbasized that
acceptance of these f£igures and recommendations is for the
parpose of this proceeding only and that Pacific would reserve
the right to challenge any of the computations, methodology,
and recommendations in future rate proceedings. With this
understanding, Pacific made a closing statement iz lieu of
filing a brief, and the staff stated that under these circum-
states its brief would not address Pacific’'s presentations.

Pacific's closing statement was in reply to the
position of Citles as presented in a closing statement made
in lieu of briefs by Leonard Smaider. The closing statement
generally addressed the need for the requested rate relief,
the overall bemefits to the utility and ratepayers of expensing
rather than capitalizing station comnectioms, the reasons for
limiting the tramsition to a full-cost basis to the avoidable
cost elements of a multi-element service commection charge,
and the lack of effect om Pacific's financing requirements

and cost of momey If the additional revenue recommended by
the Commission staff 1s granted.




OIT 84 et al. ALJ/emic/ks

V. POSITION OF CONTINENTAL
A.60602

By this application Continental seeks to increase its
rates, effective October 1, 1981, by $1,820,000 to offset
increased costs resulting from expersing fnside wiring station
equipment and amertizing the embedded cost of such previously
capitalized station equipment.over a 10-year period. Countinental
proposes to increase its imstallation and move-and-change charges
as tabulated below. Such increases are estimcoted to produce
$764,000 of additiomal amnual revenues. Continental proposes
to obtain the balance of the required reverue inmcrease of
$1,056,000 by the imposition of a surcharge of approximately
3% to be applied to all local sexrvice customer bills.

Installation and Move-and-Change Charzes

Business Residence
Yexcent Derceat
Descrintion Present 2roposed Increase DPresent Provosed Increase

Cusicmer request charge,
per customer order $15.00 $15.00 x0.00 510.00

Line access charge, per
lige 20.00 20.00 15.00 15.00

Premises visit charge, :
per visit 15.00 17.00 10.00 17.00

Wiriag and block/iack, '
per location 10.00 16.25 10.00 16.25

Station/equipment
conneczion charge
(standard telephone
equipment)




0II 84 et al. ALJ/emk

Public Witness Hearings

On July 27, 1981 public hearings were held in
Victorville to provide Continental's customers with a
convenient opportunity to present statements ou the pending
rate increase application. A total of nime subscribers
presented testimony and/or statements om this matter. Ome
subscriber testified that he agreed with the premise that
sexvice counection charges should reflect costs but that
the personnel of Continmental frequently assessed premises
visit charges when there was no premises visit imvolved,
and that, in his opinicn, the proposed charges for complex
business telephones were far in excess of actual costs and
should not be approved.

One subscriber complained of errouneous billings by
Continental which were very difficult and time~consuming to .
rectify. Another subscriber protested a rate increase because
of the impact that such an increase would have on low income
people. The balance of subscribers miade statements focusing
on various service problems encountered by them such as
inoperative telephones, noise ou the line, inability to contact
operator because of constant busy signal, and difficulry in
reaching repair service.

Similar statements about the quality of service were
wade at public hearings on Continental's A.59936 for a general
rate increase. In D.92804 dated March 17, 1981 on this
application, we required Continental to report om a monthly
bagis all of this Commission's Gemeral Order (GO) 133 service
indices to allow us to measure any improvement in the service
level in the Victor Valley area and to ensure that the steps




OIT 84 et al. ALJ/emk

taken by Continental to resolve its service problems were
effective. Should these monthly service reports indicate

little or no improvement in service, we will take further
action on this matter at a later date.
Testimony and Exhibits

Testimony and exhibits were introduced into evidence
on behalf of Contizental by its revemue requirements manager,
Richard G. Pfeifer. According to bis testimony, the intrastate
revenue requirement for 1981, on a flaskh-cut approcach, was
estimated by Continental to be $1,818,000. The Commission
staff reviewed the calculations and determized the intrastate
revenue requirement to be $1,820,000. Because of the similarity
of estimares, Continental adopted the Commission staff's
computations.

Witness Pfeifer further testified that £o lessen the
impact ou itg customers, Coutinental proposes to increase only
the discretionary costs of the imstallation and move-and-change
charges, i.e. premises visits, premise wiring, acd comnection
charges. He noted that Contirental is currently 557 modularized
and anticipates being 757% modularized by year~end 1981 and that
it has a "phone store' or pickup center in each serving area.
Continental's Acceotance of Staff's Recommendariomns

By letter dated Angust 26, 1981 Comtinental advised
this Commission that it did not intend teo submit a brief ou
this matter.

In this letter it was indicated that Continental
does not object to either RRD’s caleculation of its revenue
requirements nor to CD's proposed rate spread. However, it




OII 84 et al. AlLJ/emk

is Continental's belief that in view of the fact the Commission
staff bas reviewed its cost studies in commection with Resolution
T-10296 in its "unbundling’ tariff £iling and in D.92804, RRD's
proposed accounting tracking procedures would be of relatively
little value. In any event Countinental believes quarterly
reporting rather than monthly report would be satisfactory.

VI. ©POSITION OF GENERAL
A.60608

On June 2, 1981 Gemeral £iled A.60608 seeking authority
to increase some of its rates and charges by $72.12 million per
yeaxr to reflect and pass through cost increases resulting from
changes in station commection accoumting procedures. The
proposed gross increase of $72.12 million was estimated to net
Geveral $62.57 million after settlements. However, the testimony

of one of Genmeral's witnesses indicated the $62.57 million
figure should be increased $4.45 million to $67.02 milliom to
reflect the increased revemue requirement of Pacific as set
forth in its amended A.60510.
Public Witness Hearings

Public witness hearings on A.60608 were held in
Los Angeles on July 13, 1981 and August 3, 198l. A total of
15 subscribers presented testimony and/or statements in
opposition to the granting of the application. The bases for
the opposition to the increase varied widely £from the alleged
poor quality of service being rendered by Gemeral, the
unreasonableness of the ZUM rates presently applicable in the
Sunland-Tujunga area, the incompetent and impolite personcel
employed by Gemeral, high salaries paid executives, and the
high level of the proposed service cormection charzes.




OII 84 et al. ALJ/emk

All of the above issues are curremtly being addressed
in commectien with General's A.60340 for a general rate increase.
Cousequently, we will Incorporate the above public witness
testimony and/or statements into the record of A.60340 by

reference for comsideration iz arriving at our decision in
that matter.

General's Presentation

Testimony and exhibits were presented into evidence
oo bebalf of General by its budget director, L. E. Hegge, by
its business relations director, G. S. Hascall, by a service
facilities analyst in General's service department, Jim King,
and by its rates acd tariffs macager iz the revemue requirements
department, L. G, Martinsen. This testimony indicated that:

1. There are three major problems encountered
under current accownting procedures:

3. Current depreciation procedures centering
around the zero reserve balance concept
do pot provide for adequate recovery of
capital.

A major portion of service order
agsigmment costs Is capitalized even
though not directly related to the
provision of station connpection
wiring.

Current procedures do not provide for
the matching of revenues and expenses
as is tecessary to charge the cost
causers the full amount of expense.

The specific ratepayers generating the .station
¢commection costs rather than the zeneral
ratepayer should bear such costs.




. 01l 84 ec al. ALJ/emk

Appropriate accounting changes should be
adopted to allow the telephome utilities

to begin matching station comnection expenses
with revenues and to begin recovering the
expense~-related embedded investment iz
Account 232.

Station wiring costs on the customer side of
the protector (837 of the investment in the -
account) should be expensed, and the balance
in Account 232 should contizue to de
capitalized.

General favors the flash-cut Implementation
of the accounting changes because it is

wore likely to gain acceptance from the

IRS, it wourld not prolong presesnt inequitable
procedures, it would have a smaller total.
revenue requirement, and it would increase
the cash-flow to Gemeral to 2 greater extent
than the phase-in method.

The embedded inside wiring portion of Account
232 should be amortized over a l0-year period.

Before any chamge in account procedure is
effected, the following procedural matters
should de resolved:

Establishwment of outside wiring
depreciation rates.

Required changes to the Uniform System of
Accounts.

Reclassification of account balances at
time of implementation of account changes.

General has withdrawn its request for higher
station compection depreciation rates effective
in 1982 pending outcome of this matter.

The aerial or underground commections, drop
and block wiring, and protector should
continue to be capitalized and the balance
of premises wiring should be expensed.




0II 84 et al. ALJ/emk

The interface jack for COPW for residential
dwellézgs should be accessible from the
outside.

The use of an existing jack as an interface
point should rot be permitted.

New customers should not be exempt from the
surcharge to recover the embedded costs of
inside wiriag in Account 232.

The net revenue requirement To General for
expensing station conmnectiorns is estimated
to be $67,019,000 requiring a gross revenue
requirement increase of $77.25 milliom.

General proposes to recover $33.17 million
£rom increased service comnection charges

and $39.08 million through a billing surchaxge
to all customers.

The proposed rates for service commection
charges would cover about 68% of the costs.

Over a period of time fully compensatory

rates should be instituted.

An optiomal paymert plac with a xminimumm down
payment, minimum monthly payment, and a
ninimum and maximum permissible oumber of
mouthly pa ts should be provided.
Interest cgggges should equal 157, ammual
rate on the umpaid balance.

General's Acceptance of Staff's Recommendations

At the August 13, 1981 hearicg Gemeral stated that
it would stipulate to the staff's intrastate net revenue require-
aent estimates for it in the sum of $71.4 million., By letter
dated August 24, 1981 Gemeral indicarted that, after review, it
is now willing to accept the rate spread proposed by staff
witness Evans and the tracking system proposed by RRD as that
system is understood by General in additiocn to the staff's




OII 8 et al. ALJ/emk /ks

revenue requirement estimates. In light of the foregoing,
General indicated it would not f£ile a writtez brief on this
matter but does conmcur with the verbal arguments made by

Pacific in support of the proposed accounting changes.

VII. POSITION OF ROSEVILLE

A.60706

Roseville £iled A.60706 on July 3, 1981 requesting
authority to increase certaia rates and charges by $525,000
per year to reflect and pass through cost increases resulting
from changes in station commection accounting.
Public Witness Hearing

Public witress hearing on this matter was held in
Sacramento on August 14, 1981. Ome subscriber of Roseville
appeared at the hearing and presented testimony. He is a

small businessman operating out of Sacraxzeanto. He plans to
obtain 2 Roseville listing and objects to the proposed 51Z

increase Iin the service conpectiorn charges as being unreasonable.
Rogseville's Presentation

Testimony and exhibits were presented on behalf of
Roseville by its comtroller, Mark B. Shull, and by its operations

manager, A. A. Johmsou. The testimony and exhibits indicated
that:

1. The effect of expensing station equipment,
without offsetting rate relief, would be o
decrease the rate of return from 9.5% o
8.1% for total company operatiouns and from
9.2% to 7.8% for Intrastate operatious.




0I1 84 et al. ALJ/emk

2. The total intrastate additional revenue
requirement to offset the cost of expensing
station comections is $1,767,000. Roseville
estimates that $1,242,000 of this will be
obtained through toll settlements, leavizg
$525,000 t£o be obtained through an iacrease
in local service revemue. The $525,000
local service revemue increases comsist of
$73,000 from increased service commection
charges, $142,000 from a 14.5% swrcharge on
business service, and $310,000 £rom a 10X
surcharge on residential telephoues.

VI1I. DPOSITION OF CITIZENS

A.60707

Citizens filed A.60707 om July 3, 198l seeking
authority to increase certain local service rates in the sum
of $371,000 to pass through cost increases resulting Lrom
changes in station commection accoumnting procedures.
Public Witness Hearing

The public witness hearing on this application was
held in Sacramento on August 14, 1981. No Citizens' subscribers
appeared to make statements or present testimouny.
Cit{zens' Presentation

Testimony and exhibits were presented on behalf of
Citizens by its assistant vice president, secretary, and
assistant treasurer, Charles B. Browmagem, and by its assistant
vice president and assistant treasurer, Robert L. 0'Brien. The
testimony and exhibits indicated that:

1. The additional revenue requirement necessaxy
to maintain a 9.77% rate of veturn after
expensing station comnections is $1,801,000
for total company operations and $1,446,000
for the intrastate operatioms.




011 84 et al. ALJ/emk

2. Citizens plans to obtain $135,900 additional
revenues through increased service conmection
charges, $235,100 through an increase iz bhasic
local service rates, and the balance of
$1,075,000 of the additional revenue require-

ment through increased toll and EAS settlewments
from Pacific.

An incremental revenue Iincrease of $1,109,000
i3 required in additiom to tke basic intrastate
revenue Iincrease requirement of $1,446,000 £o
offser the loss of the current tax deduction
for telephone installation ¢costs because income
taxes, presently cdeferred as a benmefit of book
timing differences, become payable.

Application £o Reopen Proceeding

On August 31, 1981 Citizenms £iled an application to
reopen the proceedings to permir if to present additional
evidence. According to Citizens, the additional evidence is
necessary to refute CD's recommendation that all izndependent
telephone companies including Citizens be limited to their
share of a $110.2 million toll increase recommended for Pacific
as such a recommerdation represents a radical departuxre from
CD's original proposal, was presented in such a2 manmer that
adequate opportunity to respond thoreoughly to the recommendation
was not avallable, was based on absolutely no evidence oz scme
important points and scant evidence on others, and was apparently
based on an unsupported assumption that if Cizizens was to
receive its requested additionmal revenue of $1,446,000 plus
the increased settlement revenue as a result of D.93367, it
would earn an excessive rate of returm.




OII 84 et al. AlJ/emk /ks

Subsequent to the f£iling of the application to reopen
the proceeding, representatives of Citizens met with the
Commissicn staff in an effort to resolve their differences. It
was agreed that the toll and EAS settlement revenue computations
made in accordance with the regulatory formula and used by the
staff in its presentation would exceed the actual recovery due
to Citizens' unique method of handlinz station commection
charges for income tax purposes. As set forth Iin the testimony
of Citizens' witmess O'Briem, it has historically treated
station commection costs, capitalized as per ifs books, as an
expense in the years of expenditure on its tax return and in
the tax computations used for ratemaking purposes, but has
used book investment and book depreclation for all purposes
in its settlement computations. Wicth the inside wiring portion
of Account 232 being expensed rathber than capitalized, Citizens
will lose the berefits at this book-timing difference with the
result that the related deferred income taxes become Immediately
payable. Counsequently, au increase in exchange revenues of
$406,000 is required to place Citizers on the same basis as
the balance of the independent telephome companies.

The above irformation was transmitted by letter dated
September 8, 1981 to ALJ Jobnsor witk the notation that Citizens
would agree to withdraw its request to reopen the hearings if
the letter could be made a part of the record. The staff, by
letter dated September 18, 1981, indicated it had no objection
to having the above letter made a part of the record. We will
therefore accept the letter, including four pages of computationms
attached, as late-filed Exhibiz A in A.60707




01I 8 et al. ALJ/emk /ks

A review of this exhibir confirms chat an increase
in Citizens' exchange revemues of $406,000 is required to place
it in the same relative earning position as the other independents.
Such an increase would be in addition to the increases recommended
by staff witness Evans. We are persuaded that such an increase
is justified and the order that follows will so provide.

IX. POSITION OF 16 SMALL TELZPHONE COMPANIES

Renresentation

Alvin H. Pelavin and William R. EBaerle, of the £irm
of Pelavin, Norberg, Harlick amd Beck, f£iled an appearazmce for
the following 16 telephone companies: Calaveras Telepnoune
Company, Capay Valley Telephone System, Inc., Dorris Telephome
Company, Ducor Telephone Company, Evans Telephone Company,
Foresthill Telephone Company, Happy Valley Telephone Company,

Hornitos Telephone Company, Rerman Telephone Company, Livingstor
Telephone Company, Mariposa County Telepbone Company, Plimonacles
Telephone Compasy, Sierra Telephbome Company, Siskiyou Telephore
Company, The Ponderosa Telephome Company, and Volcano Telephote
Company (16 small cos).

The position of the 16 small cos was set forth ia
3 concurrent brief f£iled by the above attorneys.

As previously stated, each of these 16 small
independents made individuwal £ilings im July 1981 requesting
specific rates within the scope of and in compliance with
OII 84. These respective filings requested specific offsetting
revernue increases to make up for lost earnings which will be

caused by the added expense of the proposed changes in accounting
methods and procedures.




OII 84 et al. ALJ/emk

The position of the 16 small cos is that this Commission
should autborize for these companies rates designed to offset,
on a dollar~-for-dollar basis, the expensing of station commections
as proposed in this proceeding and summarized om page 5 of this
decision. Sixteen small cos argue that there is no evidence in
this record to justify a decrease in the intrastate revenue
requirements as originally computed by CD and set forth both in
a letter dared July 13, 1981 to the 16 small cos and in CD's
original propesal in this record. As previously stated, CD
revised its original estimate to reflect increased settlement
revenues resulting £rom D.93367 and recommended that 16 small
cog' further revemue increases be limited to their proportiovate
share of the recommended $110.2 milliom intrastate toll increase
for Pacific plus the increases resulting from the implementation
of the $30 cost-based multi-element comsection charge. According
to the 16 small cos, CD's revised recommendations radically
depart from the revenue offset concept included iz CD's origimal
proposal and the revenue increase requests of the 16 small cos.
The 16 small cos further allege that the staff's revised
position regarding the reduced revenue requiremeant for the smallex
independents totally disregards the specific language of the
Commission in D.93367 wherein it ordered a message toll increase
which it did not find to contribute to excess earnings for the
smaller independents and that the staff’'s cevised rate design
wakes au inberent determination that the amoumt of reduction
from the original estimates represents excess earunings granted
to each respective smaller independent in D.93367. Under these
circumstances, according to the 16 small ceos, that portiom of
the staff's revised rate design, which reduces the original intra-~
state revenue requirement for the smaller independents, is
inappropriate and should not be adopted in this proceeding.




. OII 84 et al. ALY/emk

X. POSITION OF TASC

Testimony

Testimony and exhibits were presented on bebalf of
TASC and oz his own behalf by Scott W. Flourmoy, owner of a rele-
phone answering service (TAS), This testimony indicated that:

1. In comnection with both A.60608 in this
proceeding and A.60340 for a gemexal rate
increase, Geperal is attempting to increase
the ingrallation chargzge for secretarial
lines (SLS) from the present level of $18
to a level of $40, an ivcrease of 1227.

The station cornection costs studies that
have been provided TASC in response TO

the discovery request in A.60340 do mot
separately analyze the costs of SLS
installations, but deal exclusively with
"surrogate' station-conmection fumctions
which Gereral claims, but has nowhere shown,
are representative of the costs associated
with an SL imstallation.

The SL imstallation fumctions differ Lrom the
surrogate station comnnection functioms iz

that they typically involve nothiang more

than the running of a jumper within the
telephone company central office commecting
its customer's telephone lines and a cgzically
dedicated SL line which runs between tie TAS
and the central office.

The paperwork associated with such installatioms
should be minimal since the records of both

the customer's line and the SL line have already
been prepared.




OII 8 et al. ALJ/enmk

TASC believes that A.60340 rate case isg the
proper proceeding in which to address the
issue and that Gemeral's efforts to gaim
approval of its proposed multi-element
charge in this proceeding are improper acd
burdensome uwpon interested parties with
limited budgets such as TASC.

The FCC's order iz Docket No. 79-105 simply
does not deal with the sorts of increases

in SL service commection costs which Ceneral
is requesting in its A~41 tariff in com-
nection with A.60608.

TASC would recommend that this Commission
limit its additiomal order iz this proceeding
to the implementation of the changes in
accomting procedures described iz FCC
Docket No. 79-105 and that to the extent
that such implementations require the
application of an across-the-board billing
surcharge to recoup embedded costs
associated with customer premise wiring,
TASC would recommend that sueh 2 surcharge
not apply to the SL imstallations.

TASC recommends that the current SL instal-
lation charges of $18 be kept in effect and
that the service conmectionm charge be
transferred from Gemeral's A-41 multi-
element tariff to the A-24 schedule where
it should be separately stated.

3rief

Iz its brief TASC states that Gemeral is using the
proposed increase in the SL charge to $40 as 3 threat to the
coutinued Lealth and viability of the TAS industry. TASC
further states its belief that the proposed $40 charge would
have a dramatic repressive impact upon TAS's ability to attraet
the new business accounts which it must regularly secure to
remain viable. In view of General's apparent intention to




OII 84 et al. AlLlJ/emk

enter into the fileld of central office answering with service
offerings that are competitive with TAS, TASC believes Gemeral's
attempt to effect the 1227 increase in the SI imsrallations
charge is wholly improper.

TASC further argues that Gemeral's attempt to increase
all of the elements of its multi-element tariff in the naznger
it has proposed inm both A.60340 and this proceeding Is wholly
beyond the intended scope of the proceeding which Is to implement
the rate revisions occasioned by the accomnting rules formulated
by the FCC Docket No. 79-105 order. According to TASC, the
FCC order in that proceeding contemplates no change in accounting
for "service order" and '"eentral office activity” costs of the
service associated with the imstallation of an SL, as such an
imstallation izvolves no customer prexises labor or materials
the accounting for which is the subject of the FCC Docket
No. 79-105 order. TASC notes that the Commission staff
Tecommends that the increases in General's multi~-element
tariffs be limized to the cost-baged premises visit, premise

wiring, and station bandling activities only, and fully supports
this position.




. OII 84 et al. ALJ/emk/ks

XI. POSITION OF CITIES
Leonard Snalder, appearing ocn bekalf of the City of

San Francisco, made a ¢loging statement on this matter in lieu
of £iling of brief on bebalf of Cities.

1.

Snaider argued as follows:

This Commission should recognize that the
FCC action on any matter is not binding
iz agy way on this Commission as indicated
by the Califormia Supreme Court which
stated as follows:

"The commission appears correct in izs
further view that it is not bound by the
depreciation rates or methods set by
the Federal Commmications Commission;
and that 'What we are cdealing with

here is a determination of a £fair and
reasovable depreciation allowance for
intrastate rate-making purposes in
California. That determimation lies
with this Commission.'" Paciflic

Teleohone and Telegraph Companyv v
California PUC ZI?%%S b2 & 2¢G

0634 at 606.

Iz i3 generally agreed that the objectives
of the FCC order are to place the burden

of station commection imstallations on the
causative customer and tO STop the growth
in Account 232, Station Commectioms.
Svaider fuxrther argues that in respouse

to the goal of placing a small amount of
customers In a position where they must pay
for the expenses which they caused, we have
instead a proposal by Pacific and in essence
by the Commission staff of a $300 million
rate increase wbich is not £alling on the
people that caused the increased costs but
rather is falling on the gereral body of
ratepayers.




. OII 84 et al. ALJ/emk /ks

The Commission is already attempting to
charge full costs to the cost causers by
the implementation of cost-based zates
regardless of the accounting. Consequently,
if the goal is to pass costs on to the cost-
cauging ratepayer, there is no necessity

to make the proposed accounting changes.

The present existing books of accounts, as
indicated by RRD's witness, simply do 2ot
pernit rates to be set even to the cost-
causing customer segaent let alope the
individual cost-causing customers. There-
fore, the goal of transferring station
connection costs from the general ratepayer
to the cost-causing customers canuot be met
at this time,

There are no additiomal costs that resuwl:t
from the accounting changes and, therefore,
nothing to pass on in the form of increased
rates.

If the Commission wishes to accept the
accounting change, it can do so at this
point in tine, but there is absolutely
70 need or no justificatiomn for making
a ratemaking change.

The whole area can be reviewed in the next
individual utility rate cases at which time
there will be good evidence of whaz is

actually in the station commectiorn charges.

The ouly cost change resulting from the
proposed recommendations is the decrease
ic income taxes. Consequently, no rate
relief should flow at this time.




. OII 84 et al. ALJY/emk /ks

XII. POSITION OF DUNCAN

E. Duncan, who made a closing statement in lieu of
submitting a brief, argued as £follows:

L. 7The telephone utilities should be able to
use customer account mumbers o define
those people who are immobile or stati
as a basis for not assessing charzes £o new

customers for the embedded costs in
Account 232.

The accounting system of the telephone
utilities sbhould be revised to
provide better estimates of future
operations.

Cost estimates of $67 for a name change
appears excessively high.




OII 84 et al. ALJ/emk

XII1. DISCUSSION
Bifurcation of Proceedings

At the prehbearing conference held on March 27, 1981,
OII 8 was bifurcated into two broad categories with Phase T
covering the accounting and rate changes required to reflect
the expensing of the inside wiring portion of Account 232,
together with the amortization of rhe related embedded costs
over a 10-year period, and Phase IT covering COPW and
deregulation.

Daring Phase I of this proceeding evidence was taken
on accounting changes, revemue Tequirements, and rate design
associated with the FCC-ordered changes iz Docket No. 795-105.

In additiom, the subject of customer-provided residence wiring
and the less complex portions of the post-wiring issue was
addressed in this portion of the proceeding. The more technical
aspects of the post-wiring issue and the marter of deregulatiom
of terminal equipment will be addressed in Phase II of this
matter. This decision includes the setting of a date for a
prehearing conference on Phase II of the matter. AL the
prebearing conference on Phase II of this 2atter, the remaining
issues will be ¢learly defined and scbeduling of bearing dates
and the exchange of Lestimony and exhibits will be accomplished.




0IT 84 et al. AlLJ/emk

Uniform Cost Study Procedure

RRD's recommendation that a uniform cost study
procedure and documentation format be developed for and
employed by Pacific, Genmeral, and Coutinental for determining
station compection costs of service for installations and moves
and changes is unopposed by the involved utilities. Pacific
favors such a uniform procedure but notes that the costs vary
as a function of labor costs, outside plant facilities, and
service order processing methods and, therefore, a unifeorm
procedure could very easily result in divergent cost components
being developed for each utility. The resulting cost component
differences are Insufficient reagon to f£flaw the acceptability
of RRD's recommendation.

According £o the record, the determination of £full
cost of service pricing for station comnection installartions
and full cost of service pricing for station commection moves
and changes 1is necessary to be able to devise full cost tariffs
and to ensure that regulated telephborne companies do not
subsidize tkhe inside wiring market through monopoly services.
RRD recommends that a committee be established, composed of
representatives of the major telephone companies and of the
Comiscion staff, to accomplish the development of the standard
cost study procedure and to establish a format £o be employed
ip future station comnection costs studies.

We are persuaded that such a umniform procedure for
deteraining costs of service for service commection installations
and moves and changes would be in the overall public interest

and the order that follows will provide for the formulation of
such a xmethod.




QII 84 et al. ALJ/exk

Memorandum Records

RRD's recommendation that memorandum records be
maintaized by Pacific, Geveral, and Continental to provide the
Commission with sufficient data to make Iinformed acalyses and
decisions avd to provide data which track bDoth costs and
revenues of gservice commections by appropriate cost-causing
segments has been accepted for purposes of this proceeding by
both Pacific and General. As previously detailed, it is
Continental's position that inasmuch as the Commission staff
bas reviewed 1rs cost studies iz conmection with izs "unbundling”
tariff £iling and in D.92804, such tracking procedures would be
of relatively little value and that in any case quarterly
rather than monthly reporting is all that is necessary.

One of the comsiderations that led to the staff’s
recommendation £or supplemental memorandum records is that
currently used cost-of-service studies cottalz assumptions and
allocarions which camnot be verified by the accounting records
as presently kept. The RRD witness noted that this izability
to verify the allocations and assumptions led the FCC to recommend
in FCC Docket No. 78-196 revision of the Uniform System of
Accounts to reflect an accounting system based on service
offerings.

Ome of the basic comcepts accepted by the parties
to this proceeding is that the ceosts of station compections should
be bornme by the cost-causers by the eventuzl impositiom of full
cost service commection charges. It is axiomatic that such full
cost service commection charges cannot be established if the
utility cameot ascertain what the costs are. According to the
record, this camnmot be accomplishbed with current accounting




OII 84 et al. ALJ/emk

records and it would appear that RRD's proposed tracking
memorandum accounting records are the least costly and most
expeditious means of obtaining the required data. Furthermore,
such records will permit verification of the reasonableness of
the computed umavoidable costs wkich allegedly range as high
as $85 for business service and $67 for residence service for
2 simple name and number change.

Under these circumstances, the adoption of RRD's
recommendation relating to memorandum accounting records appears
to be both reasonable and nmecessary. The order that follows
will provide for the implementation ¢f this recommendation.
Demarcation Point

It is generally agreed among the parties that the
proper demarcaticn point for the separation of inside wiring
and outside wiring for simple business and residence service is
the protector, with the protector being included in the outside
wiricg portion of Accoumt 232.

The demarcation point was discussed on the record by
RRD's witnesses Jobnsen and Bughes and by Gemeral's witmess King.

Witness Hughes defined the demarcatiom point as a
company-provided demarcation jack located where a telephone
might normally be comnected within the residence or a point

inside the residemce that Iis as close as practical to the
protector.




0Il 84 et al. ALJ/emk/ks

Witness King testified that the demarcation point
should be the protector for simple business and residence
circuits and the point where the bouse cable is terminated
and on the same f£loor as the customer requesting service for
business and residence service in multistory structures. EHe
further testified that he believes that the interface or
demarcation jack for residential dwellings should be accessible
from the outside on the ground £loor in a customer-provided
weatherproof enclosure at a location designated by the utility
as close to the protector as possible and, therefore, does not
support the location recommended by the staff, According to
bis testimony, if the utility were to utilize am existing jack
or a new jack locaticn inside the dwelling, there would be no
clear interface point which could cause nzisunderstandings
between the subscribers and the uwtility., Furthermore, with the
Interface jack located within the residerce, the premise
interior wiring would be partially customer-owned and partially
utilicy-owned, an msatisfactory conditien. '

Witness King's recommendation appears reascuable and
well-supported and will be adopted. The order that follows
will provide for the protector to be used as the demarcation
point for simple business and residemtial ¢ircuits where
feasible. Where a protector is wnavailable or camnot reasonably
be used as the demarcation point, then the ordexr will provide
for the use of a demarxcation jack located in 2 customer-provided
weatherproof emclosure on the ground f£loor and accessible from
the outside for simple residential and busicess circuits and at
the point where the house cable is terminated om the same floor

as the customer requesting service for business and residence
service iz multistory structures.




OII 84 et al. ALJ/emi

Toplenentation

It is generally agreed among the parties to this
proceeding that expensing station commections should be implemented
on a flash-cut basis om October 1, 1981 or not later than
Jamuary 1, 1982 with the embedded costs of inside wiring presently
included in Account 232 to be amortized over a 1l0-year period.

Among the reasons advocated in support of the flash-
cut method in preference to the phase-izn method are: It
eliminates any further capitalization of inside station compection
charge and frees capital for other capital expenditures, it has
a lessexr total revenue requirement, it would probably allow
utilities fagter cost recovery in terms of separatious If inside
wiring costs continmue in separations computatioms, IRS would be
more likely to approve the f£lash~cut method than the phase~in
method for income tax purposes, and the cost of adwinistratiom
would be less for the £lash-cut method than for the phase~in
method. These reasons are persuasive and the £lash-cut method
will be adopted for the purpose of this proceeding.

All parties agree that Qctober 1, 1981 should be the
implementation date for the accounting and rwate changes forthcoming
from thbis proceeding because October 1, 1981 is the date amnounced
by the FCC as the latest date by which station comnection expense
accounting must be adopted at the federal level. Absent the FCC
implementation date anmouncement, the Commission staff would have
given stroug consideration to recommending a January 1, 1982 date
because of the administrative advantages of adopting such a major
change ar the beginning of the calendar year. However, to be
consistent with the FCC order, we will order the accounting changes
relating to the expensing of station comnections to become




0II 84 et al. ALJ/emic/ks

effective October 1, 1981. The =ate increases to provide the
funds required to meet the increased reverue requirements
associated with such accounting chamges will be made effective
as soon ag practicable. To assist in early implementation of
the rate changes, the effective date of this order will be

ive days from the date of signature.

The gemerally accepted l0-year periecd for the
amortizatioe of the inside wiring portion of the embedded costs
in Account 232 reflects the FCC decision that such costs be
amortized over a 10-year period om a straight-line basis.
Furthermore, it is believed likely that such a period will be
accepted by the IRS for the computation of income taxes. To
be comsistent with the FCC decision and thereby minimize the

costs of the accounting changes, we will adopt such a lO0-year
amortization period.

Expense Accounting

The uvrilities and Commission staff recommend the
adoption of the FCC~ordered accounting procedure ¢of expensing
rather than capitalizing the ingide wiring portion of Accommt 232.

The reascns of record supporting such a procedure include the
following:

1. Comtinuation of the capitalization of statiom
conmections would continue in effect 3 revemme/
expense mismatch which violates basic
accoumteing principles.

The traditiongl practice of capitalizing station
comnection costs has produced a financial

burder upon telephone utilities at a time

when they are already experiercing difficulty
obtainipg sufficient capital. 7The expensing

of station comnections as prescribed by the

FCC will help o alleviate that burden.




-

. 0Ll 84 et al. ALJ/emk

Capitalization of station conmectiom costs
creates a drain on uwrtility capital which

could be better employed for other utility
plant iteums.

A relatively small Eercenza%e of subscribers
appear responsible for the dramatic gZrowth
in station comnection costs. Yet under
pregent procedures all ratepayers must
shoulder the additiomal charges Iin higher
rates.

Current depreciation procedures centering
around the zero reserve balance concept

do not provide for adequate recovery of
capiral,

A major portion of sexvice order assigmment
costs are capitalized even though such
costs are not directly related to the
provision of station commection wiring.

Current procedures do not provide for the
nmatching of revenue and expenses which
would be required if the customers causing
such costs were to bear the full cost

through cost-derived service commection
charges.

These reasons are persuasive. In additiom, ir is
advantageous to the Commission staff, to the utilities, and
to the ratepayers for this Commission to adopt, where practicable,
FCC-ordered accoumnting procedures. It is true, as argued by
Cities, that this Commission is not in any mamcer bound by FCC
actions and orders. This does not mean, however, that we are

pot free to adopt as our own FCC-prescribed procedures when
it 1s to cur advantage to do so.




OII 84 et al. ALJ/emk /ks

Time Payment Plan

The RXRD witness recommends that 3 time payment plan
be adopted for station commection charges in order to soften
the impact of full cost-of-service pricing for station commection
activities. However, the order that follows provides for a full cost
pricing only for the optiomal cost portions of the multi-element
service connection charge. Under these circumstances, the

recommended time payment plan is iumnecesgsary and will not be
adopted.

Custoner-ovued Premise Wiring

As detailed in the record by witnesses £rom both RRD
and CD, there is a contimuing modularizavion of residemtial
telephopes. Such modularization permits subscribers to move
telephones from one location to another room and/or residence
without having the utility perform this service. As ratemaking
trends toward full cost commection charges with the resulting
substautial increase im such charges, the subseriber should be
afforded an opportunity to effect savings inm the costs
asscciated with such moves by the eliminaticn of premises
visit and wiring charges as well as station handling charges.

Pre-wiring is presently permitted under Pacific’s
tariffs and RRD and CD recommend that similar tariffs be
effected on a statewide basis. Such a tariff would permit
pre-wiring by other verndors which could provide the subscrider
with greater flexibility and such a practice could stimalate
innovations and greater efficiencies.




QII 84 et al. ALS/exmk

Residential subscribers are now permitted to install
thelir own telephone sets but zot their own premise wiriag.
However, ever-increasing numbers of subscribers are installing
unauthorized telephone wiring on their premises. Thousands of
prepackaged modular telephone extension cords are being sold
each month <o subscribers who use the coxds %o wire their
rzesidences in an unauthorized manner.

RRD's witness Hughes testified that residential
subscribers should be permitted the option ©Ff installing rremise
iring past the demarcation jack b»ecause of possible savings in

installation, such a procedure would be a logical extension of
the preseat practice f£or Pacific £o permit residence pre-wiriz
by the customer, and such a practice would permit the subscriber
greater flexibility in the placement 0f telephones iz his house.
Such arguments are persuvasive. We therefore will orxder the

respondent utilities to £ile tarifis within 90 days to pexmit

residential customers +*0 DOdily or extend thelr existing wirizg.

e ole,

Depreciation

According +o the testimony ©of RRD witiaess Coughlaxn,
the source of depreciation reserve Ior Account 232 was mexmérandux
records maintained by Pagific. <The balance as of Jaauvazy 1, 198l
was $127,087,503 which was allocated oz the basis of that portion

£ Account 232 0 be capitalized (20.14%) and that portion to be

expensed (79.86%). A whole life depreciation rate 0f 5% was used
£or the capitalized portion. RRD recommends that whole life
depreciation be used for 1981 only and rexaining life depreciation
be used for subsecquent years. This recommendation is well-taken




will be L1.457% as used oy RRD Zor the vears 1980 azd 1581 for
Pacific's A.59849.
Revenve Recuirements

and will te adopted. The depreciation rate prior To 2xpemsing

As previously stated, the intrastate revenue Tecuirement
increase associated with the expensing station connections was
computed by Pacific to be $272.4 zillion, by Gezeral =5 te
$67.019 =nillicn, by Concizenzal to 2e $1.820 miilicm, and by

the Commission stafl ¢o be $353.132 miiliom for Ttotal coumpany

i
and $264.0 zilliion Zor incrastate operations Zor Paciiice,
372

$88.56 nillion Zor ctotal compazy 2ad 571.38 =miilicn for intra~
zate Zor Gemeral, and $2.381 =illienm for toctal company azd
$1.82 amillion Zox int:asca:e Sor Continenzal. The iacreased
revenue requirements are due to the increased expense as a result
of expensing instead of capitalizing the costs of ingide wiring.
These increased expenses are offset by decreases in depreclation,
income taxes, property taxes, and reduced revenuve reguirement
assocliated with the cCecrezsed rate base. OQversll, the revenue
requirement is increased as cdiscussed in cdetall in Chapter 1,
Section II of RRD Exhibit 1. IFor the purposes of this proceecding,
Paclific, General, and Continental have accepted the stall's
computations of the intrastate revenue reguirement. Conseguently,
we will adopt those figures. The comdined Iintrastate revepue
requirenent increase necessary to offset additlonal c¢cost:z for

expensing station connecilions for the remaining 22 companies is
approximately $5.1 million.




OIT 84 et al. AlJ/emik, zw €= [ks *

The staZi-recozmended method Icr Pacific, Gemeral,
and Contimenzal %o obtaiz = s-a::-cccpu:ed agdicional
reventes L35 detailed in the st

decision 22¢ zay be suzmarized as

required

S Milrlon

Net Message Toll ' $23.4

Exchange
Residence Multi-elemens 7.
tusiness Multi~elexens’ 5.09=
3usiness Complex 0
Ixtended Area Sexrvice 1. .32

Surcharge 1753 _35.52
Total Exchange 180.3 47.98

1/
o1y

Total Revenue alter $264.0 $71.38 $1.589

The imcrease in sectlement reventes SO the rexainin

-ow o vie gy

22 telephoze uvzilities doe o zac in ©.93367 is

P

$9.2 milliorn 2nd exceeds the rTevente Tes

0% these 22
tilicies b7 appweximazely $&4.1 =illioa. The previously

discussed staii-recommenced propesed tell increase of $110.2

aillion for Pacific will yield these 22 companies 2pproximazelw

$2.275 million of additional revenues. Consegquently, ==

cozbined effect o the zotal izcreases graznted by D.92367 and
the staff-proposed Toll inczease in cthis ovoceedinz L5 a

- e et -ocb - F

cocal
0f $11.476 =illion which excecds che adéizional ing~

o dynr

revenue requirezents of these 22 R o $5.089 =

by approximately $6.386 aillion. CD's witnmess recozmends :that

no fuzther inmcrease be zranzed cthese 22 smaller izdenexndent
companies, except for auchorizasion ¢ a zulzi-elexzent sa=vice

CC..ue -. ol -:—:: w:_:_—. __.e e-e‘-e..- - e

ntzining the premisesvisic,

premise wiring, anc szation nanclling activities at & $30C chaxge

1/ Ixcreases aze for prexmise wisiv, a*e Zses stavion hamdliing, axd
PreTises wiring, theredy avozd:_g ixcrease iz czarges ovjected
€0 By TAsSC.

-52 -




OII 84 et al. ALJ/emk

level. The staff witness testified that this element is the
subscriber avoidable costs and while mot as hizh as proposed
for Pacific, it is cost-related. EHe noted that should the
Commission adopt his recommended rate increase level, the 22
smaller independent utilities are in no way precluded from
seeking additiomal rate relief by way of a showing before this
Commission in the form of a formal rate application or advice
letter £iling umder GO 96-A, whichever is acceptable.

CD's proposal to limit the revemue increases to the
21 Califormia telephome utilities other tham Pacific, Gemeral,
Coutinental, and Citizems to their proportionate share of the
increased settlement revenues resultisg from the recommended
$110.2 million toll increase plus increases resulting from the
implementation of the multi-element commection charge of $30
to cover the premises visit, premise wiring, and station
handling appears reasomable and will be adopted.

Sixreer small cos allege that the increased revenue
requirement associated with expensing station corpections
sbould be offset on a dollar-for-dollar basis as set forth
iz the individual increase requests and the originmal CD
presentation., According to 16 small cos, CD's revised
presentaticn 1s contrary to the specific lamguage of D.93367
which ordered a2 message toll increase which it did not f£ind
to contribute to excess earnings for the smaller independents.
In this wespect, it i3 noted that Findings 113 and 114 state
as follows:

"113. The rates authorized Pacific in this
proceeding will increase the revenues for
all other telephome companies operating in
California.’” (Mimeo. page 222.)




OII 84 et 31, ALJ/emk

"1l4. Except for Gemeral and Comtizmental, the
staff should be directed to monitor the
earnings of the Iindependents so that revenue
increases resulting from this decision do not

produce excessive earmings for the independents.”
(Mimeo. page 223.)

While it is true we did not £find the authorized toll
increase contributed to excess earnings for the smaller
independencs, it is obvious we were and are concerned about
that probability. Obviocusly further increases would further
enbhance the posgibility of creating excessive earnings.

Under these circumstances, CD's revemue increase recommendations
appear to be fully supported.

Citlies' argument that this Commission is not bownd by
any action of the FCC is unquesticnably true. This does not
mean, however, that we are not free to adopt as our own any
FCC~-prescribed procedures. Cities' additiomal arguments that:

a. Placing the burder of amortizing the embedded
cost of the inside wiring portiom of
Accouvat 232 on the general ratepayer
rather than oo the relatively few causing
such costs is nmot being accomplished,

There are no new expenses arising from
the accounting changes,

The Commission is free to implement the
accounting changes without the granting
of rate increases, and

Pacific's rate of vetmrn should be
lowered to reflect the fimancial
advantages accruing to the company
for the remcval of statiom commection
charges from its rate base,

are overwhelmingly contradicted by the record in this matter.




OII 84 et al. ALJ/emk/ks

The major porticn of the irncreased revenue requirement
for the various utilities resulting from the proposed accowuting
changes relates to the amortization of the Iinside wirimg portion
of the embedded costs in Accommt 232. These capitalized costs
were incurred by all of the ratepayers at the time of installa-
tion of telephomes. While it is true that the rapid increase
in these capitalized costs is created by a relatively small
portion of the ratepayers, all the ratepayers contributed to
the capitalized costs and, therefore, all the ratepayers should
bear a portion of the inmcreased revemve requirement caused by
such amortization of embedded costs. Furthermore, the future
reduction of rate base resulting from the amortization of those
Account 232 embedded costs will redound to the bemefit of the
general body of ratepayers.

While it is true that there are no new expenses for
the equipment arising from the accomting changes, the cost to
the utility for effecting such accounting changes increases by
the amount of momey required to amortize the embedded cost of
a portion of Account 232 as required by the FCC order. Failure
to offset these additional expenses will diminish the utilitles’
net earnings.

As detalled Iin the porticn of this decision setting
forth the staff position on this matter, witness Mowrey
testified that the increased gemeration of internal funds
resulting from expensing statiom comnections would not provide
Pacific internal funds of the magnitude representative of a
solid "A" telephone utility nor would the decrease in short-
term debt financing impact its long=term fimancing plans.

Under these circumstances, there would be no impact on a
determination of 3 reasonable rate of return.




OII 84 et al. ALJ/emk/ks

Rate Desigzn

RRD and CD presented conceptually different rate
proposals by which the utilities might recoup the additional
reveoue required by the Inceptiorn of the accoumnting changes
relating to the expensing of station comnections.

RRD recommends that ongoing and embedded statiom
installation costs be recovered by including the amortization
of embedded costs iz basic rates, applying full cost-of-service
charges to new installatiouns, and crediting new customers for
the amount ¢f embedded costs Included Iin basic rates. The
embedded costs would be included in the base rates and new
customers would receive a credit om their bills for each access
line Iinstalled aftexr Qctober 1, 1981 equal to the embedded
costs per access lime included within the basic rates. The
reccumendation to credit new customers was generally opposed
by the otber parties to the proceeding oo the primary basis
that "mew" customers who had had service at another adédress
and thereby contributed to the growth of Accownt 232 would
recelve an unjustifiable credit. TFurthermore, administration
of the application of suck a credit would be costly and
difficult, Such arguments are persuasive and the recommended
"new' customer credit will not be approved.

The application of full cost-of-service charges to
new inmstallations is a reasonable goal for future rates. 7To
implement such full-cost charges in ome step at this time
would result iz a very substantial comnectior charge Iincrease.
In addition, as set forth ir the record, adequate accounting
data are unavailable for deriving accurate full-cost tariffs




OII 84 et al. ALJ/emk/ks/bw *

for all the elements of 2 multi-element service commection charge.
Consequently, we will limit the increases in service commection
¢harges at this time to the cost-avoidable elements of the multi-
element service commection charge as recommended by CD, Pacific,
Continental, and TASC. It is intended to raise the unavoidable
charges to full cost in a stepped progression upon receipt of
adequate and accurate cost data. As subsequently discussed,

the balance of the additional revenue requirement created by

the accommting changes adopted will be derived from

increased toll charzes and, where required, Zrom the application
of a suxcharge on douthly recurring charges.

CD's rate design proposal, accepted for purposes of
this proceeding by Pacific, General, and Continental, comsists
of three primary elements:

1. An increase in intrastate toll rates.

2. Arn intrease in multi-element commection
charges.

3. A surcharge applicable to 21l recurring
mouthly rates, businesses and residential
alike, except directory and message
charges.

CD's proposed toll increase is designed to yield Pacific
$110.2 million zross and $32.7 million net. Tke proposed increase
is applicable for distances of 0-90 miles and consists of cue
cent initial charge Increase and one cent overtime increase plus
an operator surcharge increase from $.75 to $1 and a persomal
surcharge increase from $2 to $2.50. Increasing the EAS rates
a proportiomal amoumt in accordance with the Salinas formula
would Increase Pacific's EAS revemues $1.8 million and General's
EAS revenues »y about $250,000.




QII 84 et al. ALI/bw ¥

The difference between $110.2 million ¢ross anéd $83.7
million net o Pac:‘ would be disstributed among the independents in
accordance with the settlement procedure with approxinmately $22.4
million ¢oing to General, $0.825 million going to Continental, and
$2.275 million going %o the remaining 22 iadependent telephone utilities.

CD recommends that where appropriate the multi~element
connection charges be increased £0 a full-cost basis f£or the aveoidable
cost elements consisting 0f premises visis, premise wiring, andé
station handling. NoO increase is proposed for the unavoicdable elements.

As a result of D.93367 Pacific’'s Premise wiring elemeznts
were increased to cost-based levels. We will authorize Pacific <o
increase the premises visit and station handling elements applicable
to residence services to the same levels as presently applicable for
business services. These increases are estizated 20 result in an
increase of $3.2 million. We will not authorize the CD recommended
inc:gases in the central ¢ffice connection charge elements since these
elements are not avoidable. For General, the cost-based increases
would be applicable to premises visit, premises work telephone, and
premise interior wiring for business and residential connection
charges. The estimated revenue effect for these increases is $12.10
million. For the balance of the independent companies, the stafs
witness recommends that all companies be encouraged to f£file sexvice
connection multi~element tariffs similar to Roseville's with authori-
zation from this order for an element c¢ontaining the 2dremises visis,
premise wiring, and stawion handling activities at a $320 charge level.
Such charges are avoidable by the use o0f "phone stores™ and although
not as high as pronosed for Pacific and General, are, according o CD's

itness, c¢ost~related. The increased reven €0 be Cerived from che
imposition of such a multi-element connection charge ané she increases
in the charges for the premises visit, premise wiring, and stastion
hanéling elements authorized herein for Continenszal and the involved
independents i3 estimazed t0 bHe $786,000.




QII 84 et al. AlLo/exk

The thizd elexent 0f CD's recommended rate increases
is & surcharzge o be agglied =0 2ll recurring menthly rates,
business and residence alike, except directory ané message
charges. Such a suzchaxge, however, would be applicable only
Zor Pacific anéd General as =hese zrxe the only utilities for
which the additioral revenue reguirexen:ts exceeds o total of
the increasel settlement reventes %o he derived from D.93367
and CO's proposed well increase and the increased xulti~element
sexvice connection cha:ges.

CD's recommended rate spread proposal, as =modified
for the addizional revenves zecuized £or Cisizens, appears
reasonable and will bhe adopted.

L22Z. INDINGS AND CONCLUSICONS

FTindings of Fact

1. This iavestigation encompasses two broald categories:
(1) the accounting and rate changes zZeguired to reflegst the
expensing of the inside wirxing portion 0f Account 232, +togetherx
with the amor=ization ©f the related exmbecded cost over a li-year
reriod, anéd (2) cuszomer ownership ©f premise wiring and deregu~

Lation.
2. Simple exszensions anéd meodifications ©f existing resi~

dences and prewiring new residences can pe addressed im tThi

Mk  Sehge

decision., The remainder of COPW and deregulation Issues should
be addressed iz Phase II.

3. A prehearing confexence on Phase II of ki tter
shoull be set for az eazly daze

4. On Mazch 21, 1981 the FCC released its cecision on
Docker No. 79-105 amexnding the Uniform Syscem of Accouncts for
Class A and Class 3 telephone companies (=o be effective
Qceober L, 1981L) %0 zecuize <=he expensing of the inside wiring

- -




OI1 84 et al. ALJ/emk /ks

portion of Account 232 and to require the amortization of the
embedded investment for this portion of Account 232 over a
10-year period starting om that date.

5. The FCC decision further authorized the individual
state regulatory commissions to approve similar changes in
accounting on a "flash-cut” basis or om a phased-in basis
over a 4-year period.

6. A miform cost study procedure and documentation
format for determining cost of service for commections,
installations, moves, and changes would be in the overall
public interest.

7. Such a wniform cost study procedure is necessary to
be able to devise full-cost tariffs and to emsure that
regulated telepbone companies do not subglidize the inside
wiring market through monopoly sexvices.

8. Currently used cost-of-service studies contain
assumptions and allocations whick camot be verified by
accomting records as presently kept.

9. Supplemental memorandum accounting records are
necessary to provide the Commission with sufficient data to
make informed analyses and decisioms and to provide data
which track both cost and revenues by appropriate cost~
causing segments of subscribers.

10. Such supplemental accounting records would permit
verification of the reasonableness of the charges for each
of the elements ¢of a mmlti-element service commection tariff.




OIX 84 et al. ALJ/emk /ks

1l. The demarcation point for the separation ¢f inside
wiring and outside wiring should be the protector for simple
business and residence service,with the protector being included
i the outside wiring portion of the accownt and the point where
the house c¢able is terminated and on the same f£loor as the
customer requesting services for business and residence serxvice
in nultistory structures.

12. Where a protector is unavailable or camnot be easily
be used as the demarcation point, then the demarcation point
should be a demarcation jack located in a customer-provided,
weatherproof enclosure on the ground f£loor amnd accessible
from the outside.

13. The flash-cut method is preferable to the phaged-in
nethod of implementing the amortization of the inside wiring
portion of the embedded cost in Acceunt 232 because: it
eliminates any further capitalization of imside station
courection ckarges and frees the capital for other capital
expenditures, it has a lesser total revenue requirement, it
would probably allow a utility faster cost recovery in terms
of separations if inside wiring costs continue Iin the separa-
tion computations, IRS would be more likely to approve the
flash~cut method than the phased-inmethod for income tax
purposes, and the cost of adminmistration would be less.




OIL 84 et al. ALJ/emk

14. October 1, 1981 is the date anmounced by the FCC as the
latest date that station conmmection accounting procedures
must be adopted at the federal level and is an appropriate
date for the implementation of such accounting changes by
this Commission.

15. A 10-year period for the amortization of the inside
wiring portion of the embedded cost of Account 232 is
reasonable.

16. Continuation of the capitalization of station
equipment in Account 232 creates 3nd perperuates a revenue/
expense mismatch.

17. The present practice of capitalizing station
comection cost has produced a financial burden upon telepbone
utilities at a time when they are already experlencing
difficulry in obtaining sufficient capital. The expensing
of station comnections will help to alleviate that burden.

18. Capitalization of station comnection cost crestes
a drain ou utility capital which could be better employed by
the utility on plant items.

19. A relatively small percentage of subscribers appear
responsible for the dramatic growth in the station comnection
charges. Yet under present procedures all ratepayers must
shoulder the additional charges and higher zates.

20. A major portion of service order assigoment COSts
is capitalized even though such costs are not directly related
to the provision of a station comnectionm wiring.




T 8 et al. AlLl/exik*

2L. A tize oay:en- iam To soIten the
cost-of~sexrvice pricing for staction commection a

- .

not uecessary act this Cime decause :h order that fcllcws

provides Zox full-cost pricing only = the optiomal cost
elements of the wulti-element service conzeczion charze.

22. 7The adéitionzl ammual revecue requiremen: necessary

to offset the increased cost caused by the Iurure expensing
and the 1l0-year smortizaticz of the imside wirizg porsion of
Account 232 is $353.132 willioe Zor total company azmd $264.0
aillicn Zor imtrastate ogerations Zor Pacifis, $83.56 =illiom
for total company amnd S$71.38 =illion Zor intewstaza Qpezaziocns
for Germeral, azd $2.381 millicn Zoxr tezal compazmy aad 51.82
aillica Zor intrastate operation r Continmentzal, The revenue
requirenents will decrease in future years as a result of these
accounting changes as detalled Iin RRD Stall Zxhidbitv 1, as modifled,
in Table l-A (Pacific) and Tadble 2-A (Gexzeral).

23. The combined intrastate annual revenue regquirexent
increase necessary %0 offset additional cost for expensing
station comnections for the remaining 22 telephone utilitles
in California is approximately $5.1 million.

24, Thne annual increase in setilement revenues %0 These
22 zelephone utilities due to rates granted iz D.93367 is $5.2
million and the increase in settlement revenues that would
sesult L7 the staff-recommended $110.2 million increase for
Pacific 4s approved is $2.275 million, a total of §11.475
million.

25. The increased zannual settlement revenues TO these
22 utilities resultizg from D.93267 and the stafl-proposed
increase for Pacific <otaling $11.475 million exceeds th
revenue ilicrease required o offset the expeasing and l0-year
azortization of the inside wiring portion of Account 232 by
approxizately 36.356 million.

-73-




OII 84 et al. ALJ/emk/bw » /ks *

26. The 22 small independent uvtilities should be
authorized a mulii-element service connection element
containing the premises visitc, premise wiring, and station
bandling activirties at a $30 charge level. These elements
are cost-avoidable and the $30 charge level is cost-related.

27. For Pacific and Gemeral the increased revenues
required to offset the cost of expensing station comnmections
should be obtained through a combination of imcreased message
toll rates, increased multi-element service comnection charges
with premises visit, premise wiring, and statior handling
charges at full cost and the imposition of billing surcharges
on all recurring monthly zates, business and residential alike,
except directory and message charges.

28. 1Increasing Pacific's message toll rates $110.2 million
will net Pacific $83.7 million and increase settlement revenues
for Gemeral by $23.4 million, for Conmtinental by $.825 millioem,
and for the remaining 22 independent telephone companies by
$2.275 million.

29. Citizens calculated its revenue requirement in
accordacce with its regulatory formula causing an assumption
of a recovery from settlement (toll plus EAS) of $1,075,000
whereas the actual recovery was $530,000 due to its settlement
procedure reflecting the loss of depreciation expense tax
savings resulting from a timing difference in the recording
of expense between books and tax accounting. To place Citizens
in the same position as the balance of the independents an
additional $406,000 in exchange revenues should be authorized.




OII 84 et al. ALJ/emk /ks

30. Even though this Commission is mot bound by any action
of the FCC, it is free to adopt any FCC-prescribed procedures
it desires.

3l. The increased generatiom of iInternal fumds resulting
from the expensing of stationm coumections would mot provide
Pacific internmal funds of the magnitude representative of a
solid "A" telephove utility.

32. The decrease in short-term debt £imancing resulting
from expensing of station conmections would have no impact on
Pacific's long-term financing plans; consequently, the
implementation of expensing station commections will bave
uo {mpact on a determinaticn of a reasonable rate of retura.

33. Multi-element service comnection charges should be
increased to a full-cost basis for the avoidable elements
consisting of premises visits, premise wiring, and statiom
handling.

34, California utilities should file a nmew tariff
schedule covering customexr-provided residential interior
wiring provisions similar to the tariff authorized for
Pacific by Resolution T-10346 dated December 30, 1980.

35. Because there i{s an immediate need for the rate
relief authorization, this decision should be made effective
5 days from today.




OIl 84 et al. ALJ/emk /ks

Conclusions of Law

1. A uniform cost-study procedure and documentation
procedure should be developed for Pacific, Gemeral, and
Continental. '

Z. Supplemental memorandum accounting records providing
detailed data to permit this Commission to make informed
analyses and to track costs and revenues by appropriate cost-
causing segments should be implemented and maintained by
Pacific, General, and Continental.

3. 7The demarcation point for the separation of inside
wiring and outside wiring should be established as the protector
for simple business and residemtial ciremnits if available and

a demarcation jack in a customer-provided weatherproof
enclosure accessible from the ocutside if the protector is
unavailable. For multi-story premises, the demarcation point
should be established at the point where the house cable is
terminated and on the same f£loor as the customer requesting
sexvice.

4. The FCC-ordered accounting procedure of expensing
rather than capitalizing the inside wiring portiom of Account 232
should be adopted by this Commission.

5. It would be advantageous to implement the expensing
of station commection costs on October 1, 1981 comsistent with
FCC-ordered changes.

6. The flash-cut method of implementing the amortization

of the embedded costs of the inside wiring portiom of Accoums 232
should be adopted.




84 et al. ALS/emx/ks™

7. Pacific's A.60510 should ne granted Lo the extexnt
forth in the ordexr that follows.

8., Continenzal's A.60602 should be granted to the ex=ent
set forth in the order that follows.

9., General’'s A.60608 should be granted to the extent set
forth in the order that follows.,

10. Roseville's A.60706 snould he granted 4o the extent
set forth in the order +that Zollows

ll. CQitizens' A.60707 should be granted <o the extent
set fortn in the corder that Zollows,

12. The remaining independent utilities which reguested
rate relief to offset the additional revenue reguirement caused
Dy expensing station connections should be authorized to fil
2 milti-element service connechion =ariiff similar 4o Roseville's

with the element contaizing <ze premises visit, the premise

wiring, and station handling acet ies at 2 $20 charge level.

13. California utilities should £ile a nmew tarifs
schedule covering customer-provided residential interior
wizing similer zo the one authorized Zfor Pacific by
Resolution T=-10346 dated December 30, 1980.

14. Califormia utilities should jeintly £ile a taxiff
o permit extensions and modifications to existing customer
premises wiring at the earliest possible date.

15. The rates authorized im Appendix 3 &and C are just and
reasonable.

16. Pacific and General should be ordered o report on the
reduced revenue requirements due to expensing statiom comnectlions

and =0 f£ile reduced billing surcharge adjustment £factors to be
effeccive for the year 1983.




OIT 84 et al. ALJ/emk /ks *

IT IS ORDERED that:
1. A prehearing conference is scheduled for December 10, 1981
at 1:00 p.m. in the Commission Courtroom, State Building,
350 McAllister Street, Sam Francisco, California, for the purpose of
defining the Phase II issues of this proceeding and to schedule
the exchange of exhibits and further bearings.

2. Representatives from the Commissicn stzff and
representatives of The Pacific Telephone and Telegraph Company
(Pacific), Gemeral Telephome Company of Califormia (Gemeral),
and Comtinental Telephome Company of California (Continental)
shall form a committee to develop a umiform cost-study
procedure and docmumentation formar for determining full
cost~of-gservice pricing for station comnection installatiomns
and full cost-of-sexrvice pricing for statiozn connection moves
and changes and present the proposed procedures to the Commission
within 180 days of the effective date of this order.

3. Representatives from the Commission staff and
representatives of Pacific, Gemeral, and Continental shall
form a committee to develop supplementary memorandum accoumting
records to track both costs and revenoues of service commections
by appropriate cost-causing segments of :eléphone subscribers
and submit such a procedure to the Commission within 90 days
of the effective date of this oxder for implewentation within
150 days of the effective date of this order. The submittal shall
be a compliance £iling in this proceeding, with a copy served on
all parties.




OII 8% et al. ALJ/emk /ks

4. Respoundent utilities shall revise their accounting
practices to reflect expensing rather than capitalizing the
inside wiring portioms of Accowmnt 232. The outside wiring
portion of Account 232 will continue to be capitalized. The
demarcation point separating inside wiring from outside wiring
shall be as set forth in Conmclusion 3.

5. The embedded cost of the inside wiring portion of
Account 232 shall be amortized over a 10-year period and shall
be implemented on a flask-cut basis commencizg October 1, 1981.

6. The ocutside wiring portion of Account 232 shall be

depreciated, effective January 1, 1982, om a 20-year remaining
life basis.

7. Respondent utilities shall file within 30 days of the
effective date of this order and in accordance with the provisions

of General QOrder Series 96-A a2 tariff schedule covering customer-
provided residential interior wiring similar to the one authorized
for Pacific by Resolution T-10346 dated Decexmber 30, 1980.

8. TFive days after the effective date of this order,
Pacific, Genmeral, Continental, Roseville Telephone Company
(Roseville), and Citizens Utilities Company of Califormia are
authorized to f£ile the revised rate schedules attacked to this
order as Appendix B and comcurrently to cancel ard withdraw
the presently effective schedules. Such £filing shall comply
with General QOrder Series 96. The effective date of the revised
rate schedules shall be not less than 5 days after f£iling.
Revised rate schedules shall apply only to service rendered
on and after the effective date.




0IZ 84 et al. ALJS/emi/ks *

9. PFive days after the effective date of this order,
the 18 smaller independexnt teleprzone utilities listed o=
page S5 of this decision are authorized to file 2 multi-
element service connection tariff similar to Roseville's
with the element containing the premises visit, premise
wiriag, aad station handling activities as a S30 charge level
as set forth in Appendix C to this decision and coacurrently
to cancel the presently effective schedules. Such £iling
shall comply with General Qmzder Series 96-A., The effective
date of the revised rate schedule shall be not less than
S days after filing. Revised rate schedules shall apply only
©o service rendered on and after the effective date.

10. Respondent telephone utilities shall jointly
develop practical industry standards and specifications

for customer-provided additions and modifications o existing

residential interior wiring systems. Withi=z 90 days 0L the

£fective date of this ordey, and iz accordance with th
provisions of General Order No. 96-A, the responcent telephone
utilities shall f£ile tariff schedules which include these
standaxés and specifications for customer-provided additions
and modifications to existing resideantial interior wiring
systems, with the tariff sghedules effective 30 days alfter
£iling.

11. On December 1, 1982, respoudents Pacific and General
shall file reports to the Commission showing the estimated reductions
in revenue requirements for 1982 and 1983 due to expezsing station
conpections as authorized herein and £ile reduced billing

surcharze adjustment factors to be effective January 1, 1683
for the entire year 1983.




-.

QLI 84 et al. ALJI/emk/ks *

12. QII 84 remains open for comsideration of other
issues; the applications comsolidated with OIT 84 are closed,
This order becomes effective 5 days from ~oday.
Dated November 13, 198l , at san Francisco, California.

~JOEN E. BRYSON
President
RICHARD D. GRAVELLE
LEONARD M. GRIMES, JR.
VICIOR CALVO
PRISCILIA C. GREW
Commissionexrs

CERTTFY TEAT THIS DROTSICN
i u;”?"”/&') L" THE ABOVE
CAZSEIGUERS TCRAY
\

.

s L

—

Geps . Bodovitz, Exec ﬂ"




. OII 84 et al. ALJ/emk

APPENDIX A
Page 1

List of Apvearances

Applicants and Respondents: William 7. Andersomr and Duane 6.
Benry, Attorneys at Law, for [he Pacific lelephone and
Telegraph Company in A.60510 and OIX 84; A. M. Bart, H. R.
Sayder, Jr., Kenneth X. Okel, Rickard Z. Potter, by Kenreth
K. Okel and Richard E. Potfer, Attorneys at law, f£or
General Telepbone Company of California in A.60608 and
OII 84; Orrick, Herringtorn & Sutcliffe, by Robert J.
Gloistein, Attormey at Law, and Richard Pfeifer, for
Continental Telephoue Company of Califormia in A.60602
and OIT 84; and Cooper, White and Cooper, by E. Garth
Black, Attormey at Law, for Citizens Utilities Company
of California in A.60707 and OIX 84 and Roseville
Telephone Couwpany in A.60706 and OIX 84, and C. B.

Bromagem, for Citizems Utilities Company of Califernia
in A.60707.

Respondents: Richard R. Wolf, for C. P. Natiomal Corporation;
and Pelavin, Norberz, Harlick and Beck, by Alvin H. Pelavin
and William R. Haerle, Attormeys at Law, for Calaveras
Telephone Company, Capay Valley Telephone System, Inmc.,
Dorris Telephone Company, Ducor Telephome Comparny, Evans
Telephone Company, Foresthill Telephome Company, Happy
Valley Telephone Company, Hormitos Telephome Company,
Kerman Telephone Company, Livingston Telephore Company,
Mariposa County Telephone Company, Pinsacles Telephone
Company, Sierra Telepbome Company, Siskiyou Telephone
Company, The Ponderosa Telephorve Company, and Volcano
Telephone Company.

Protestants: Herman Mulman and Edward B. Novikofs, for

Senlors for Poliflcal Actiom; Sylvia Fliss, for bersels;
and Edward Duncan, for bimself.




OII 84 et al. ALJ/emk/ks /ow ~»

APPENDIX A
Page 2

Interested Parties: Colin Chambers, for himself; Ira Reiner,
City Attormey, by zd Perez, Deputy City Attormey, for the
City of Los Angeles; George Agnost, City Attormey, and
Leonard Spaider, Deputy City Attormey, by Ed Perez, for
the City of San Francisco; John W. Witt, CITy Acttorney, by
Willfam S. Shaffram, Deputy City Attormey, for the City of

1ego; lam Knecht, Attorney at Law, by Sharom M.
Camping, £or Califormia Intercommect Associlation; Robert A.
Ri for California Independent Telephone Association,

ut ou, Attorney at Law, for Commmications Workers of
America, District Eleven; A. John Terrell and Carl Dewey,
by Alan E. Dommell, for The Regents of the University of
California; Scott W. Flournov, for Telephoue Answering
Services of Talifornmia, Inc.; George Y. Tice, Director,

by James M. Nelsom III, for Los Angeles County; Marvin J.

XKaitz, for CAUSE WEST; and Charles Schweizer, for
Telephone Booth.

. Commission Staff: Robert Cagen, Attormey at Law, Tom Lew, and
Dean J. Zvans, by David M. z.




OII 84 et al. /ALS/bw APPENDIX B
Page 1
RATES AND CHARCEZS
The rates and charges of The Pacific Telephone and Telegrapn Company are
changed as se:c forcth below.

Schedule Cal, 2.7.C. No. 28«7, Mulci-~Elemant Sexvice Charzes

The fZollowing wevisions are authorized:

Slement for new and addicional service, move
and changes and in place comnectiocs

Premises Visit Chazge

Scation Handliang Work
Per telephone or other cerminal equip~
zent

Schedule Cal. 2.U.C. No. 53-7, Messaze Toll Teleshone Service

The following revisions are authorized:

1 ooitial Perisd
Seasion (Sent Paid)

zacn Additiomal Mizmute

iy - -
’“¢3?:: ALL DAYS/
AY PATE =CU=8

|
|
DIAL & coIN - ; 217 CLASSKS OF SZRVICT
l
|

Jay Raote

$0.15 $0.25 50.07
.15 .29 07
.17 .35 .09
.21 45 .13
.24 .55 25
.27 .65 .18
.30 .80 .21
.24 .95 .25
.38 1.05 .29
Ak 1.20 . .23
ol 1.30 A
A7 1.40 .36
.50 1.50 .28

151=170 .53 1.60 40

17.-195 .56 1.75 L2

166-220 .58 1.85 .ol

221-255 .60 2.00 A

Qver 245 .62 2. &5

-

T adédiszion o the Dial Stacion Rate, obtained above, che following surcharzes
are applicable per message for Dial Credit Card Staciom, Operacor Statiom and
Persoa Service:
Credir Cazxd $0.40
Station $1.00
Person 2.50
*In 2ddicion =s s Coin Station Raze, obtained above, 2 SI.50 surcharge is

applicable per message for Coin Person Service, i.e., ¢alls 23id for by coin
denosiz,
S ————




QI 84 &% al. /ALI/ow APRENDIL B
Page 2

RATES AND CHARGES

. “he Pacific Telephome and Telegraph Company -~ Concinued

Schecdule Cal, P.U.C. No. 128=T, Wide Ares Teledhone Se=sice

The followizg revisions are authorized:
Sansalr Banes
UDLLOT L Qotion 2
Fizse Zaceh Tirse
10 AdélL. 100
2er Acgess Line: Hours Hour Hours
Se8tS S28r L20NTS

Qutward Service

CAL.=5 Service Area 216.00 823.00

CAL. Stazewide
Service Area 273.00 =025.00
Inward Sezvice (800 Service)

CAL.~N Se=vica Azea 273.00 925.00
CAL.~S Service Area 273.00 21.5C 925.00

CAL. Statewide
Servrice Area 350,00 28.7 123400

Schedule Cal. P.U.C. ¥o. 131-T, Opeional Resideace ~eleshone Service

The following revisions are authorized:
Optiom 1 = Community Calliag Plan
Sexrrice Service Charge zer Yessoge Rate
Ares Qflerizgs Cozmunicy: Allowance zach accdi.

fate Rate Zech Zxchange per Mimutes Vicute
Grous Mileaze or Diztrict Aresa Copzunisy Davy ey

9-12 $3.75 57.55 $.6075« 5.035m
1316 4.25 9.85 0SS5wwn 04 Srtenn
17-2C 5.2 14.45 L1058 .065
2.-25 £.00 16.75 .120 .075
26-30 6,75 20.20 .12 .090
3130 7.50 25.65 .150 ..05

v W

Charges for Addisiszal Adéltional
Allowance cer Community Allowanges

Dauble Teinlew

% 7.50 $31.25

8.50 22.75

~0.50 5.75

' L2.00 18.00

. 13.50 20.25
.5.0C 22.50

AMaximum allowable
“$.06 on ZUM rouses ee5.0% on N paynes

-~ - ..
w00 0n TUM Toutes Crrel.30 an I rauzas




QIX S84 et al. /ALZ/bw APPENDIX B
Page 3

RATES AND CHARGES

The Racific Telephone and Telegraph Compamny-Concinued

Optional Residence Telenhone Service = Continued

Option 2 -~ Circle Calling ?lan

Morthnly Charze Usage Allowantce
$4.75 $3.00

Yessage 2ate
Service Area zach Atciviozal
Rate Groun wiaute-Day Miaute-lay

3 075 $ L0354
L085mww - 045vrrme
.105 .065
.12 .075
.135 .090
.150 .105

¥ $.06 on ZUM routes 3,08 on ZUX routes
we $5.00 on ZUM routes w05 o0 TUH voutes

Schedule Cal. P.U.C. No. 149-T, Ovtional Callinz Measured Se=vice

The following 'revisous are authorized

Jate Per Service: Zachk Zxchazge
Servrice Serrice or Distriet Arez Selocezed Cvertinme
Area Offerinzs R~%e Fer
Yontaly Tizme Allowancew N IR

Rate Rate loataly ALk ce Mizvte Qver

Groun :4£le25e Qne Hour o Hours Three Hours ALLOWATICE *

9-12 ¢ 54.50 $6.75 .07
13-26 5.10 7.65 .09
17-20 6.3 9.45 .13
21-25 7.2 10.30 .15
256-3% 8.10 12.15 .1
2140 9.00 13.50 .21

CO p.m. Monday tarsugs

:00 2.2, Faily and all o

* Appiles between £:00 a.z, and &
.‘ Callirg detwees 8:00 p.z. azd &
ane Suznday iz unlimited,

¢ Also includes any routes ia 0=8 mile rate mileage band.




0:: 84 QC alo /A:;/b’” .J.u-l.bx B

»

Page -~
RATES AND CHARCES

The Pacific Telepaone and Telegraph Company = Continued

-

Ixtended Area Sarrice Pate Ingrements

Authorisy Lo granted 40 revise the Salinas Tormula method of corr':m‘:,.ng
Sxtended Area Service (SAS) increments. Revisions to existing ZAS increment
are awthorized pursuant $0 the application 9f the revised Salinas Formula as
set forth below with nmo up dating of main ssation ratios.

Al increment is added <o the basic rate of exchanges outside of metropolitan
areas when extenced service is established bet.wne excnangess or district
areas that are over 8 miles apart, using V-d toll rate mileage.
Determine the ZAS incremexnts as follows:

1. Wileage for each TAS route.

2. Main station development for mach route Shat is over S miles.

3. Main statsi o Tatio: divide she lescer main siaticn figuse By Lhe

F‘aue- u ‘Gation :i “"3 fO.."' e«‘.’.cl."- :‘ﬁ’.’.‘:ﬂ O'J'C':' Q .—-.5-
L. Tind increment in the following wadble

Maim Station Rati TeLl 2ane Vilaamm
Smell ITxen./ares Zxe=, Sall St
Qves wo 10 IACm.  Dus, Das,

C.l5 Small 52.75 30.95
:-a:."gc u’.bo -

) Small 1.5 .65
large .55 .30

.80 Small .65 .55
Large .25 L0

.20 =00 Smalli .50 L5 2,10
DAY

Zarge L5195 - .05

Sxeeptions:

-

. Formula does ..o‘.: apply Lo exdisting Coin Semi-Publis (23P) zer
Sxisting TAS increments oppiicable 2o s services may be
b_,r 17.15% “omdec'. Y0 the nearest 30.05. TFor any new IAD -o~..vc
stallishec after tne affective date of this order Lhe ZAS increment
i‘or CSP serrice will Be 1/2 the business incremens.

in Tlat Rate Zxchanges the P2X TX rate equals ...'_‘, wimes whe individual
iine ravte rounded w0 the next lower 252 muliinle. In exen DEST wWheDe
Veasured Service L5 offered the Business Incremens i3 added £ %he
existing Veasumed TX Rate.
Residence subursan increment madmun 4o 32.00
2 < - - . - = . ’ '
Zesidence 2-party shall not B0 more than 35.50 above sudusban.
sidence L-party shall mot 2e more shan 33.00 above 2-ma=.r.
<L more than one route ic ‘“'f:"f‘d, vhe individual increments are added

etk p ¥ ampr. —..C- CRL PP e

Logetizer Lo devermine the appiicanle imcremens.




OII 84 et al. /ALJI/bw
APPENDIX B
Page 5

RATES AND CHARGZS

“he Pacific Telephome and Telegranh Company=Consimued

- [l .
2le Yo, 33, 341linp Sumergmmes

v norized s

Altusiment Techor

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

-y

= The Momtiiy ? ercentage appiies L0 all momtily recumving wos
Zor service or equinment wr' cecd under il o“ e '.:‘.:".‘..:."'
Sarill scredules excent 4 ce Zollowing

(Paxtial)
Jates L.a.
le2.
~eCe

6T - a1
~1l=Z A
3=7 (Faztiat)
o Tates (3)
a-7"'4. A:.:-
3=T (Partial)
Gemeral 2ates C. azd O.
53-2 A
L22=7 el
- ey Land é:'bw
- Sdean
10.8=7 A
S57=2 (Paxrtial)
Jates C.i.

ot oiliing ad*"-*me aTous o each SL1L suall be desigmated
"?‘2. < .u.C. JPC n 0. 3728 -7 &

Tne Montaly '-"e*cen‘:.age factor applies 40 each custome='s bil1
Jor tie total recuwrTing Sates excest those ftems excluded wder
Spec.a.. Conditlion 2, adbove, exclusive of ..ec’.e-a.. and local
excise taxes.




OIZ 84 et al. /ALI/bw

APPENDIX B
Page 6

RATES AND CHARCZS

The rates amd
caanged as set foxeh below.
Schedule Cal, 2.7.0. Yo. a=33, 21t Al st maet o

The following revisions are authoriced:

Adlustoest, Factor

SPTCIAL COTDITION

-

-
TALC service charges for service on et

mdoment

crarges of Ceseral Telepnone Compazy of Salifornia ave

Monthly Percentace

7.87%

The Dercestage rate applies Lo all montily TEOITIng and measured

Proviced under samics

Schedules A-1 vhrough A=lD. The PETCENAgE rave Coes not apply <o
tre deal ecuisment acosition fumd 9illing surchasze as shown in

Schedule Cal. 2.7.2. Yo. A=Sa.
cue illing adfustment amoumt on sach
"Per P.0.0. Cecizion Yo. 93728 L

28 paresntage rate oomlfes -
and eguipment listed in Spees
federal and Local exgise =axms,

Savwrd ma Lonnection, Vore

2CUStomerts B4l fow
ation L, shove, exclusiem

eduction s2all be designated

e gy

weaw

se-ﬁ

-
-

or

L
SoSowing merision ® autzordized

Al exchange serrices (sxcemt Camirex
ans Znverd DLaling Serrices

—

fpongor RSPy Pty app iy
Py - 2

23¢a risis

TENISES UORX

Telenione, each

T SNy e w——
e b AT mns mad ...O?.

L

‘% rm watpw 8

Zeeh eonmecting P0iny, Includis
Svamcard wodular fack or P

camiecler

-’




QI 84 et al. /ALI/bw APPENDIX B
Page 7

RATES AXD CHARGZS
Cenexal, Teleshone Compexny of Califermia - Combtimued

Zxtevndad fown Sewres 2ate Tnoremeanis

Autrority is granted 40 revise the Salinas Formla methed oF compuling
Sxsended Area Service (TAS) imcrememts. Zevisions 40 exdizting TaS incmemests
are autihorized puTsvant 0 the awplication of the revised Salinags Tormla as
set forth velow with no undating of main station ratios.
An Inmcrement Iis added %0 tze basic rate of exchanges ouwtside o metropoliilaz
areas When extended service is established Detween exczanges or district
areas that are over & miles apast, using V-Z 4011 rate =ileage.
Determine the ZAS increments as follows:
i. Alleage for sack ZAS rocte.
2. MYain station development for each route that is over S miles.
3. Yain station satio: divide 4ike lesser main station figuxe oy Lze
greater maln station fige for sach route over & miles.

L, Tind imcrement in the following tadle.

Yatn Statfon Ratio ToLl Pate Vilesse
Small Zxe4h./larze Txcs, 2 13=16 1 T=20 2i=2b
Oryme Ua To Zxea, Dus, a5, Zws, Zes, 3us., Fes, Sus. 2es,

0 0.25 §mall 52.75 3.95 34.00 31.35 36.35 $2.10 $9.50 33.05

Large .40 L - .70 .50
50 Small 1.95 b5 275 W95 L3O 1.5 6.35
'La:'SE '95 -‘ :--- .LO 2-:-5 -?O 3015

&0 Small 1.6 55 2.0 0 3.85 .20 5«75
381'33 1 015 -w :- -1-1-5 ¢L5 2.& o% 3 -75

30 1.00 Small 1.0 L5 2.0 SO 3535 L.10 LelS
Lage 1.0 L5 .95 H5 3.0 1.05 La65

Ixceptions:
1. 357C3 raie ecuals 1/2 business rate increcest plus SPC2 basic rate
rouced ©o next 2igher 5.25 muliiple.
PIX TK vate ecuals 1-1/2 Yines vhe fndividual li=e rate rowmded 40
vhe next Lower 3,25 multinle.
Jesidences suburhan increment maxiaum is S2.00.
Desidence 2-party snall not e moxe than S1.50 zoove suburhan.
Residence l-paTsy shall net bDe more than I3.00 2beve LJepaiy.

- .
I8 more thon one wosk

s involvred, “he indivridual inerements are added
Togeuner Lo determing tie applicable inerement.




OIT 84 et al. /ALY/bw
AZPENDIN 3
Page 3

RATES AND CHARGES
General Telepnone Company of Califormis = fontinu

Ixtanded Aren Semree Rnse ncrenents - Corsimved

Tae following revisions are sased om tze revisions $0 the 3alinas Formula set
forin om AFPINDIX 3 3HEIT 707 §  of this orde- and are authorized:

“:a;.s 2ATS  INCTEETNTS
2BENT e
Zxcheanpw ﬁﬁg&_@. H.
Carpimtersd 32.35 $2.75 $0.55
Jesexrt Canter .65 1.95
Jesext ot Spriags .65 1.95
Sagle b, .80

Towler 2.35

Tomestead Talley .65

wadio .30

Lenwood 2.35

lagma 2each .55

Lake Hughes . 5.1

~ancaster .00

=08 Alames 5.40

veadowriew 2.35

Yoronge Talley i.65

Yoveso 1.65

2alm Desert 2.40

Palm Sprin 2.05

Santa Zarhara .35

Sazta Yaxtia .50

Thousand Qexs o35

Tuces Taller 1.8




22 84 et al. /AaLd/bw ATTTIL 2
Page 9

RATES AND CHARGES

Twe rates and charges of Comtimental Telephons Company el Ca:.f.i'o:':-.:.a., Dosarilie
Talephone Company and Citizens Tvilities Company of falifornia are cranged 3s
set foruih Below.

Tontinental
Sehedile 0. A=30, Sewrice fommaction and Move and Changes Charces

Lan)

The follewing mevisions are authorized:

Charoe

Laaidid
ul‘m?

Cl

Premises visit charge, P isit. 317.00 SL7.00
Wixing and bSleck/iack, per locatien 16.25 25.25
Stanion/squioment commection charge 13.36 2300

noserille
Senedule Vo, A=38, Ml

The lollowing revisioms
Goagzmoe
CIARGSS nsivess and Zasicence
Tienerns for new and additiomal
service, move and changes and i=
dlace connections:

Premises visiv charge $30.00Q

—— +

V0. A=l, Tlat Date Ixchanpe Services Sehedule Yo, Amd, Subarban
LAgaanpe Setriome anc Senscule Mo, A-LO, Semieruniic Taledsone Sewrce

Tae following revisions are aushorized for il business and residence
evchangs access line services:

For all exchangss excest <he Yeddle, Fermdale, Millville, MeClowd and

1k Grom axchangss each ousiness and mesidence exchengs access line momtnly
rate may be inereased by S.85 par month.

For the Zeddie, Termdale, MAllwville, MeCloud and I1k Grove exchangss each
susiness ant residence exchangs access line monmiily rate may be increased
by SL.L5 per momih.

Sehedale VMo, ans, Torsiys= Sxchanes Serrice: and Schedule Vo, 3=3, Toll
Statien Sersice

AL momtily rgtes Zor exehangs access lines excluding
services mgy te increased Ty 3.85 per monti.

formms ine forelign muchange

Senedule Mo, A=lS, 3asrica Connmection ond Yove ard Champe Charoe

Tlemanvs for new and edditieonal serrice, moves and chonges and in place eommections.

Charoe
racidene Zusinsse
rerises Tisic Charge 320.C0 3.0.20
verises Interior Wiring Vork,

Per commecting point 20.0C 2L.00
(END QF APPENDIX B)




II 84 et al. /ALS/bw

The charges of ¢he lizted whilivies are changed as set IOrth Delow.

fye days after the affective date of <ils order Calaveras Telepione Company,

orTis Telemnone Company, ucor Telephone Company, Ivans Telenhone Soupany,
ormisos Telepncne Lompany, Xerman Telepzone Company, nivingston Telepnoze
Comanny, Pinnacles Telepnone Compazy, Sisidysu Telepizone Company, and Tolcano
Telesnone Companmy axe authorized 4o file vhe following revision it sexvice
cennection charges:

Yonrecurting Caarges
Susinsss and lesidence

Tlenents for new and additional service,
move and champges end in place conmecticns:
Promizes Tis rarge 330.00
Tae effactive date of the reviszed serrice comnection charges shall De net

Lee3 Lhen 5 days after Iiling,

- -

InC., Torestalll Telepaone Tompany, Zazyy Valley Telegione Comparny azmd
P ]

Ponderosa Telenhone Company are avhihorized to file the Lollowing sevision in
service connection charges:

T days alser tae allfective date of tids cxder Caday Talley Talevhons System

lonrecursing Tharze
Susiness and Tasddanmes

Tiements Sor new and additional service,
move and chemges and in place comnections:
Precizes Tislili charge 330.20

“ae affactive date of tie revised sexvice commection charges shall De coincidens
wita the effectiive cdate of presextly Iiled ut 2ot ot afllective mllti-element

service comnmection charges of 2ot less than 5 cdays afbler {iling wnichever cale
is later.

Coiifornia = Cregan Talenhzone Compazy, C.2. National, Corporation, Marinoza
County Telephone Company, Sierra Teledhone Jompamy, Tuolutme Telepnone Comparn:
and Yest Coast Telepnone Company 0F Jaliformia wihloh have 2ot yet filed carills
Sor mlileelement Uyde servics cormection charpes and a modular jack comversicss
Program are authorized o file the Iollowing revizions in service cozmmection
charges:

‘onrecurring Charge

siness amd Daglidence

Zlements for new and additional sexviee,
move and changes and in place commections
Premizes Tisit Chargs 320.20
Premises Intericr Wiring
Trarge, ser termination 2.0

e Ay

CAE KR A 4

The allectiive date of tiae revized service comnectlion charges authorized hereds

. - - » . * V. J' £ L) -
snall e icent wita tihe 2lfactlive date of mlti-sleoens o7me service comnec-

-d L) - o~ - - .
Zon charges. Implementetion of g multi-element <yme service cozmection charge

v an'wier w witiw sevinvamase

o poapd S 2 ol 4 [ S - )/ b

ZATLID LD suSlect o Jummtier Commfzsion aunthorization Uy resolitizs acsion or
o, - \q & e ~

“ormal orter ol vhe Jommissiaz.

(END OF APPENDIX ©)




